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FOREWORD

Dear friends,
We would like to present to you the effort of our recent work
- catalogue of 50 Russian travel books and maps. This is our third big
travel catalogue and just like Russian Empire in 19th century we are
expanding the geography of influence. This time we covered all the
continents with the help of outstanding Russian explorers of the time.
Most of what you will see in the catalogue appeared in Russian first,
some of it was never translated and remained practically unknown. A
good example would be a book by Vasily Baranshchikov, a merchant
from Nizhniy Novgorod, who was kidnapped and sold as a slave to a
ship bound for Caribbean Sea - this accident made him the first Russian
to cross the Atlantic in 1780s.
Among other interesting places are Alaska, Hawaii, different
parts of Arctic, South America, Nile, India, Cuba, etc. The special mention
should be given to Russian travels to Asia, where so many important
explorations were done. We are proud to have the selection of three
first editions by Nikolay Przhevalsky, the man who spent 10 years of his
life exploring Central Asia and Far East and whose impact is hard to
diminish. Several books in ‘Asia’ category dedicated to Russian-Chinese
relations, most of them are featured with nice plates.
Traditionally our favourite category is Russian America and
Arctic exploration. The jewel in the crown of the selection is the
first edition of Lisiansky’s voyage - the account of the first Russian
circumnavigation signed by the author. One of the rarest books in
the catalogue is Russian edition of Vancouver’s voyage prepared by
Krusenstern and printed in small run of 600 copies.
We truly are hoping that you’ll enjoy our catalogue.
Bookvica team
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AMERICAS, THE PACIFIC & THE
POLAR REGIONS
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[ O RT H O D OX A L A S K A ]

Barsukov, I.P. Innokentii, Mitropolit Moskovsky i Kolomensky po yego
sochineniyam, pismam i rasskazam sovremennikov [i.e. Innocent,
Metropolitan of Moscow and Kolomna, His Works, Letters and Stories of Him
by His Contemporaries]. Moscow: Typ. of the Holy Synod, 1883. viii, 769,
14, xvi, [1] pp. 26,5x18,5 cm. With a lithographed portrait frontispiece
and four lithographed plates. Modern (period style) quarter leather,
spine with gilt lettered title. Period pencil markings and mild foxing of
the text, otherwise a very good copy.
First and only edition of the first fundamental authoritative
biography of Saint Innocent of Alaska (Saint Innocent Metropolitan
of Moscow, born Ivan Veniaminov, 1797-1879) - a prominent Russian
Orthodox missionary and enlightener of Alaska, ‘‘remarkable Russian
cleric’’ (Lada-Mocarski, 111), the first Orthodox bishop and archbishop
in the Americas. The biography was published just four years after his
death by Russian historian and bibliographer Ivan Barsukov, and is
mentioned in Lada-Mocarski (see below).
Barsukov gives a detailed story of St. Innocent’s life, work and
travels in Russian America and Eastern Siberia, characterizes and quotes
numerous reviews of his works, and includes valuable information on
the history of the Russian-American Company and Russian Orthodox
Church in Alaska.
Ivan Veniaminov went to Unalaska as a missionary priest in
1824 and spent there ten years. He ‘‘transliterated Unangan, the Fox
Island dialect, into Cyrillic characters and with the help of Ivan Pankov
translated the St. Matthew’s Gospel, as well as many prayers and hymns.
The work was continued at a later date by Father Ilya Tyzhnov, who
produced the first and only printed part of the Holy Scripture in the
variant of Aleut spoken on Kodiak Island’’. He served in Sitka in 183438 where he built a school for Tlingit children and composed textbooks
for it. In 1840 he went to St. Petersburg and Moscow where he took
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monastic vows and was subsequently nominated bishop of Kamchatka,
the Kuril and Aleutian Islands. In May 1842 ‘‘he set off on a tour of
his diocese, visiting Unalaska, Atka, Unga, Pribilof, Bering and the
Spruce Islands, <…> Kamchatka and Okhotsk’’. In the 1840-1850s he
made another three voyages around his diocese, in 1853 he took up
permanent residence in Yakutsk; later he travelled across Eastern
Siberia and the Far East to Blagoveshchensk, the Amur and Ussuri
Rivers, and Kamchatka. <…> On 6 October 1977, by a decision of the
patriarch of Moscow and All Russia and the Holy Synod of the Russian
Orthodox Church, acting on the official request from the Holy Synod
of the Orthodox church in America, Veniaminov, Bishop Innocent, was
numbered among the saints’’ (after Howgego, 1800 to 1850, V4).
Ivan Platonovich Barsukov was a member of a noted family
of Russian historians and bibliographers, known for his works on the
history of the Russian church, Eastern Siberia, the Far East, Kamchatka,
the Aleutian Islands and Alaska. After the biography of St. Innocent
Barsukov published his collected works in 3 vols. (Tvoreniya Innokentiya,
Mitropolita Moskovskogo i Kolomenskogo, M., 1886-88) and letters, also
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in 3 vols. (Pisma Innokentiya, Mitropolita Moskovskogo.., M., 1897-1901);
biographies of Count Nikolay Nikolayevich Muravyov-Amursky (M.,
1891), and Dionisy, Bishop of Yakutsk (SPb., 1902).
The biography is based on a wide range of original sources,
including official correspondence between St. Innocent and Russian
church officials (Mikhail, the Bishop of Irkutsk; Holy Synod and
the Administration of the Russian-American Company), private
correspondence to and from his family and Russian nobility (Admiral
V.S. Zavoiko, the head of the Holy Synod count Protasov, countess
Sheremetyeva, and others); recollections of his contemporaries
(daughter, E.I. Petelina, priest A. Sulotsky) as well as the printed sources.
$ 5250
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[ A L A S K A : E A R LY S I T K A V I E W ]

[Tebenkov, Mikhail Dmitrievich]. [Lithograph Titled:] Novo Arkhangelsk.
Na Severozapadnom beregu Ameriki [i.e. New Archangel. On the North- West
Coast of America]. [St. Petersburg]: Lith. of Prokhorov, 1851. Lithograph
23x33,5 cm mounted on the original mount leaf 24,5x35 cm, with
lithographed title and date on the lower margin of the album leaf.
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Three flattened creases on the upper margin of the lithograph, the
album leaf with cut margins, strengthened with paper on verso, but
otherwise a very good copy of this rare print.
Historically important view of New Archangel from a very
rare ‘‘outstanding’’ (Lada-Mocarski) Atlas of the Northwest shores
of America from Bering Strait to Cape Corrientes and of the Aleutian
Islands… (St. Petersburg, 1852) compiled by Mikhail Tebenkov, a Russian
naval officer and surveyor, who was the governor of Russian America
and the Chief Administrator of the Russian American-Company in
1845-1850. The view is very rare and is not present in all copies of
the atlas which usually contains 40 maps: ‘‘A few copies of the Atlas
have inserted, at the end, a lithographic view of the Port and City
of New Archangel (Sitka), dated 1851’’ (Lada-Mocarski, 137). The
lithograph shows the panorama of Sitka harbour with the Governor’s
residence on the right (the flag of the Russian-American company
waving above), churches and administrative buildings scattered
along the shore, four Russian naval ships in the harbor, and the forest
and snow covered hills of the Baranof Island in the background.
The Tebenkov atlas ‘‘is an outstanding and painstaking work by
a naval officer and hydrographer who spent 25 years in Alaska and the
North Pacific, reaching the highest position in the Russian-American
colonies, that of Chief Administrator. During this time he used every
opportunity of his own travels in this sea and land space to collect
the necessary data; he also instructed his subordinates to do likewise’’
(Lada-Mocarski, 137).
Bibliography (about the Atlas in general): Wickersham 5921, Arctic
Bibliography 26641; Phillips, vol. 1, no. 1229.
$ 2500
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[ T H E D I S C O V E R E R O F A N TA R C T I C A ]

Admiral M.P. Lazarev. [Steel Engraved Portrait]. [London], ca. 1840s.
Steel engraving, print size 39x34,5 cm on a large sheet 65,5x48,5 cm.
‘‘B.R. Davies direxit., J. Thomson sculpt.’’ underneath the image. With
an engraved title in Russian and Lazarev’s coat of arms engraved on
the lower margin. Very good. Blank margins with minor repaired tears,
creases on the upper and lower blank margins not affecting the images.
Official portrait of Admiral Mikhail Petrovich Lazarev (17881851), Russian naval officer, circumnavigator, and the discoverer of
Antarctica. The print engraved in England on the special order of the
Russian Naval Ministry shows Lazarev in his late years, as the Chief of
Staff of the Black Sea Fleet (since 1832); the Admiral is depicted waist
length, dressed in uniform with all his regalia and holding a spyglass
under his left arm. His name under the portrait is adorned with the coat
of arms of Lazarev noble family.
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‘‘Lazarev first circumnavigated the globe in 1813-1816, aboard
the vessel ‘‘Suvorov’’; the expedition began at Kronstadt and reached
Alaska. During this voyage, Lazarev discovered the Suvorov Atoll. As a
commander of the ship ‘‘Mirny’’ and Fabian Gottlieb von Bellingshausen’s
deputy on his world cruise in 1819–1821 (Bellingshausen commanded
Vostok), Lazarev took part in the discovery of Antarctica and numerous
islands. On January 28, 1820 the expedition discovered the Antarctic
mainland, approaching the Antarctic coast at the coordinates 69°21’28’’S
2°14’50’’W / 69.35778°S 2.24722°W / -69.35778; -2.24722 and seeing
ice-fields there. In 1822-1825, Lazarev circumnavigated the globe for
the third time on his frigate ‘‘Kreyser’’, conducting broad research in
the fields of meteorology and ethnography’’ (Wikipedia). Later Lazarev
took part in the Battle of Navarino (1827, part of the Greek War of
Independence, 1821-32); was in charge of the naval units of the Baltic
Fleet (1830), and became the Commander of the Black Sea Fleet, the
Black Sea ports, and military governor of Sevastopol and Nikolaev
(since 1833).
$ 2750
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[ANARCTICA: FROM COOK TO ROSS]

[Novosilsky, P.M.] Shestoy kontinent, ili Kratkoye obozreniye plavaniy
k yugu ot Kuka do Rossa, s kartoyu [i.e. The Sixth Continent, or a Brief
Overview of the Voyages to the South from Cook to Ross, with a Map].
St. Petersburg: Typ. of Eduard Weimar, 1854. [4], 18 pp. Octavo. With a
lithographed map. Contemporary half leather with marbled papered
boards and faded gilt lettered title on the spine. 19th century library
paper label and pencil markings of the front free endpaper. Binding
mildly rubbed at extremities, overall a very good copy.
No copies in
Worldcat.

First edition. Very rare with no copies of this first edition, and
only one copy of the revised 3rd edition found in Worldcat.
Interesting early Russian work on Antarctic exploration,
anonymously published by Pavel Mikhailovich Novosilsky (1800-1862),
a participant of the famous Antarctic expedition under command of
Fabian Gottlieb von Bellingshausen and Mikhail Lazarev in 1819-21.
Novosilsky served as a midshipman on ‘‘Mirny’’, and a bay on the South
Georgia Island was named after him by Bellingshausen. After the return
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of the expedition, Novosilsky served in the Naval Cadet Corps, and
later in the Ministry of Public Education and the Ministry of Internal
Affairs. In the 1850s he published a series of essays on the history of
Antarctic and Arctic exploration, starting with the Yuzhny Polyus, iz
zapisok byvshego morskogo ofitsera (i.e. South Pole, from the notes of
an ex-naval officer. SPb., 1853), which became an important addition to
Bellingshausen’s official expedition account. Novosilsky’s publications
were either offprints from Russian periodicals, or separate editions
published on the author’s account, in both cases the print run of these
editions was very small, and they quickly became bibliographic rarities;
even Russian state depositories don’t have all of them.
Our edition is the first in Russian literature overview of the
results of the early Antarctic exploration, describing the results of all
known expeditions from James Cook to James Ross, including voyages
of: James Cook (1773-74), Bellingshausen and Lazarev (1819-21),
William Smith (1819), Nathaniel Palmer and George Powell (1821),
James Weddell (1822-23), Henry Foster (1828-31), John Biscoe (183033), Jules Dumont d’Urville (1837-38), Charles Wilkes (1838-42), and
James Ross (1839-43). The map outlines and names the discovered
parts of the Antarctic coast. The book was published anonymously, with
the preface signed: ‘‘Ex-naval officer’’. The essay became so popular, that
its two revised and enlarged editions (by E. Weimar and the Imperial
Academy of Sciences) were published the same year.
$ 5250
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[ARCTIC]

Maksimov, S.V. God na severe [i.e. A Year in the North]. St. Petersburg: Typ.
of A. Transhel, 1871. 3rd enlarged edition. [2], v, [2], 690 pp. 22x16 cm.
Contemporary Russian boards rebacked with brown leather, spine with
gilt lettered title in Russian. Few library markings and some mild foxing,
otherwise a very good copy.
Only six paper
copies found in
Worldcat.

See No. 26 of this
catalogue for
the travel notes
about Maksimov’s
journey to the
newly annexed
Russian Amur
Province.

Very rare Russian imprint. The first book by Sergey Maksimov
(1831-1901), famous Russian ethnographer and traveller, honorary
member of the Russian Academy of Sciences. This is the account of an
ethnographic expedition to the Russian Arctic, organized in 1855 by
Russian Naval Minister Great Duke Konstantin Nikolaevich. Maksimov
travelled along the coast of the White Sea to the Arctic Ocean, visiting
Arkhangelsk, Mezen, Kanin Peninsula, Onega, Kem, Kola, Solovetsky
archipelago with its famous monastery; sailed along the shores of
Karelia, from the Tersky coast of the Kola Peninsula to the Murman Coast.
The second part of the book is dedicated to his travel to the Pechora
River, and describes the famous exile site Pustozersk, Novaya Zemlya
walrus and beluga hunting, life in tundra, Kolguev Island, Kholmogory,
local monasteries et al. The book includes ethnographic sketches of
colourful locals, old believers, and memoirs about the recent events of
the Crimean War when English ships attacked Solovetsky monastery,
Kola and Kem. Maksimov’s captivating sketches about Northern Russia
and the Arctic were published in several Russian magazines before
being published as a separate sedition in 1859; the book became highly
successful and was reissued three more times (1864, 1871, 1890).
In 1860-61 Maksimov participated in the next expedition
organized by the Naval Ministry to the just annexed Amur River
territories, and also published an account of his travel (1864). His most
famous works were related to travel to the Siberian katorga (system of
prisons). His book Exiles and Prisons was published in 1862 for state
officials only, with stamp ‘Confidentially’ and a print run of only 500
copies. Only several years later a public edition appeared, becoming
extremely popular. Maksimov’s books strikingly describing manners
and customs of Russians, including beggars, old believers, Cossacks,
inhabitants of the Caspian shore, Ural, Amur are still highly popular and
are being reissued by modern publishers with enviable permanency.
$ 1300
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[RUSSIAN ARCTIC IN 1552]

Ogorodnikov, Y.K. Pribrezhya Ledovitogo i Belogo morei s ikh pritokami po
knige Bolshogo Chertezha [i.e. Coasts of the Icy and the White Seas with
Their Tributaries According to the Book to the Great Map]. St. Petersburg:
Typ. of Maikov, 1875. 265 pp. 24,5x15,5 cm. Modern (period style) half
leather. Weak old library stamps on the title page and p. 1, mild foxing of
the text, last page with the repair of the lower outer margin. Otherwise
a very good copy.
Only two paper
copies found
in Worldcat
(Columbia
University and
Wheaton College).

Very rare (only two paper copies found in Worldcat). This is
the first edition of the first comprehensive scientific representation
of the Russian Arctic coast according to the Kniga Bolshomu Chertezhu
(i.e. The Book to the Great Map) – the first Russian full geographical
description of the country compiled in 1552 on the order of Ivan the
Terrible. The book was written to supplement and comment on the
‘Great Map’ – a very large manuscript map of Russia and the nearby
countries created for the use of the tsar and his councillors, which was
lost in the 17th century because of the active use. In 1852 Russian
Geographical Society announced a contest for the recreation of the
ancient map of Russia according to the Book to the Great Map. It was
a statistician Yevlampy Ogorodnikov (1816-1884) who presented the
first comprehensive analysis of geography of the Lapland shore of the
Kola peninsula in the Book to the Great Map (1869), and later of the
whole Arctic coast of Russia from the Kola Peninsula to the Yugorsky
Strait – the ‘Iron Gateway’ into the Kara Sea. His research titled ‘‘Coasts
of the Icy and the White Seas…’’ was published in the Proceedings of the
Russian Geographical Society, Department of Ethnography (vol. VII), and
as an offprint the same year.
The chapters describe the north-eastern parts of the European
Russia in general, then talk in great detail about various native tribes
inhabiting the region: Yam’ (jäämit), Yugra, Pechora, the Samoyeds, Perm,
Sum’, and the Karelians. Most part of the book is occupied with the
description of the Arctic Russia rom coast to coast: Lapland shores,
Karelia shore, Dvina River with tributaries (Solovetsky monastery,
Yemtsa River, Vaga River, Pinega River, Sukhona River, Lake Kubenskoye,
Vychegda River, Mezen River, Kara River, Pustozyorsk City, Kanin
Peninsula, Kolguyev Island, Vaygach Island and others). In the end the
author briefly analyses the descriptions of the Arctic Russia in the 16th-
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17th century western European sources. The book is supplemented
with the Index of geographical and ethnographical names.
For his research of the Book to the Great Map Ogorodnikov
received a golden medal of the Russian Geographical Society and was
elected its member.
$ 950
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[ARCTIC: FRANKLIN SEARCH]

[Novosilsky, P.M.] Posledniye sledy Sira Johna Franklina s kartoyu
noveyshikh otkrytiy na severe [i.e. Last Traces of Sir John Franklin, with
a Map of the Latest Discoveries in the North]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of the
Imperial Academy of Sciences, 1855. 28 pp. Octavo. With a folding
lithographed map at rear. In original publisher’s wrappers. 19th century
library labels on the front wrapper, pencil markings on the title page,
wrappers slightly soiled, otherwise a very good copy.
No copies in
Worldcat.

First edition. Very rare and interesting early Russian work on
the Northwest passage and the John Franklin Search, anonymously
published by Pavel Novosilsky (1800-1862), a participant of the famous
Antarctic expedition under the command of Bellingshausen and Lazarev
in 1819-21. Novosilsky served as a midshipman on ‘‘Mirny’’, and a bay on
the South Georgia Island was named after him by Bellingshausen. After
the return of the expedition, Novosilsky served in the Naval Cadet Corps,
and later in the Ministry of Public Education and the Ministry of Internal
Affairs. In the 1850s he published a series of essays on the history of
Antarctic and Arctic exploration, starting with the South Pole, from the
Notes of an Ex-Naval Officer (SPb., 1853), which became an important
addition to Bellingshausen’s official expedition account. Novosilsky’s
publications were either offprints from Russian periodicals, or separate
editions published on the author’s account, in both cases the print run
of these editions was very small, and they quickly became bibliographic
rarities; even Russian state depositories don’t have all of them.
This is an early Russian overview of the results of the search
for the lost Arctic expedition of Sir John Franklin, published a year
after the grim fate of the expedition had been discovered by John Rae.
The essay was published anonymously in the Journal of the Ministry
of Public Education (1855, part 87, #9) and then issued as an offprint.
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The book turned out to be so popular, that the second revised edition
was published the same year (SPb.: Typ. of A. Dmitriyev). Novosilsky
quotes Rae’s letter to the secretary of the British Admiralty revealing
Franklin’s fate, contemplates about the possible route and the last
actions of Franklin and his men, quotes the letter by Dr. Richard King who
suggested looking for Franklin on the western coast of the Somerset
Island, and describes the latest search expeditions (by Edward Belcher
in 1852-43, Robert McClure and his discovery of the Northwest Passage
in 1854, and Richard Collinson); several pages are dedicated to the
analysis of the evidence that Franklin’s men resorted to cannibalism.
The book is supplemented with a folding Map of the Polar Sea
from the Bering Strait to the Baffin Bay, Showing the Latest Discoveries.
$ 4500

08

[ARCTIC: THE FIRST ICEBREAKER IN THE WORLD]

Makarov, S.O. ‘‘Yermak’’ vo ldakh. Opisanie postroiki i plavaniy ledokola
‘‘Yermak’’ i svod nauchnykh materialov, sobrannykh v plavanii [i.e. ‘‘Yermak’’
in the Ice: Description of Construction and Voyages of Icebreaker ‘‘Yermak’’
and the Collection of Scientific Information Compiled during the Voyage].
St. Petersburg: Typ. of E. Evdokimov, 1901. [3], xxi, [3], 507 pp. Octavo.
With twenty-five phototype plates and five folding lithographed maps.
In original publisher’s full cloth with a colour stamped image of the
icebreaker on the front board and gilt lettered titles on the front board
and the spine. Very good. Binding slightly rubbed on extremities, paper

ARCTIC

12

slightly age toned. The copy includes two leaves of dedication not
present in all copies.
First and only edition. A piece of classic Russian Arctic
literature - the description of construction and the maiden voyage to
Spitzbergen (1899) of the ‘‘Yermak’’ - the first Arctic icebreaker in the
world. Its construction was initiated and supervised by Rear Admiral
Stepan Makarov (1849-1904) whose main goal was to open year-round
navigation along the Northern Maritime Route to the Pacific Ocean, or
the Northeast Passage; the project was supported by world-renowned
Russian chemist Dmitry Mendeleev (1834-1907) and Russian Finance
Minister Sergey Witte (1849-1915).
The first part of the book contains a historical overview of Arctic
exploration, history of icebreakers, accounts of Makarov’s preparatory
voyages to the mouths of the Ob and Yenisey Rivers in 1897, history
of the Yermak’s construction in Newcastle upon Tyne (1898), her early
service in the Baltic Sea, and the maiden voyage to Spitsbergen (she
reached 81°21’N north). The second part contains detailed results of
astronomical and navigational, meteorological, hydrological, magnetic
observations, studies of sea ice, chemical composition of seawater,
notes on Arctic zoology et al. Five maps at rear show the Russian
Empire, Arctic region in general, routes of the icebreaker ‘‘Yermak’’ and
steamers ‘‘Lofoten’’ (around Spitsbergen) and ‘‘Ioann Kronstadtsky’’
(from Hammerfest to the mouth of the Yenisey River); Norwegian Sea
with the data on the specific weight of seawater on the surface; Barents
and Kara Seas also indicating the specific weight of seawater.
Makarov was ‘‘a brilliant and innovative naval architect, inventor,
tactician, and ship designer. He was a pioneering Russian oceanographer,
and he also designed the first mine-laying ships intended exclusively
for that purpose. His armour-piercing shells, known as Makarov tips,
greatly increased the penetrating force of shells. He also designed
and built the icebreaker Ermak to explore the Arctic. Makarov became
Russia’s youngest admiral at age 41 in 1890, and he was promoted to
vice admiral in 1896. He held a series of increasingly important posts
during the 1890s; in February 1904 he was appointed commander of
the Pacific Ocean squadron at the start of the Russo-Japanese War and
acquitted himself ably until three months later, when he was killed as
his flagship, Petropavlovsk, struck a mine and sank’’ (Britannica).
$ 3500
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[ A RC T I C : L O M O N O S OV ’ S P RO J E C T ]

[Lomonosov, M.V.] Proekt Lomonosova i ekspeditsiya Chichagova;
[and:] Kratkoe opisanie raznikh puteshestvii po severnim moryam… [i.e.
Lomonosov’s Project and Chichagov’s Expedition; with: A Brief Description
of Various Voyages in the Northern Seas and Indication of a Possible Passage
via the Siberian Ocean to the East Indies/ Published by the Hydrographical
Department of the Naval Ministry]. St. Petersburg: Morskaya Typ., 1854.
Second enlarged edition. [2], c, 150 pp. 17,5x11 cm. Modern (period
style) half leather, with marbled papered boards; spine with gilt tooled
ornaments and brown gilt lettered title label, new endpapers. Paper
slightly age toned, barely visible water stain on several leaves at rear.
Otherwise a very good copy.
Only five copies
found in Worldcat
(Columbia, NYPL,
University of
Michigan, Yale
University Sterling
Memorial Library,
University
of Alaska
Fairbanks).

Very rare. Special enlarged edition of Mikhail Lomonosov’s
project on the exploration of the North East Passage, supplemented
with the description of two Russian expeditions to the Arctic and Pacific
Oceans which were organized on the basis of this project in 1765-66
under command of Vasily Chichagov (1726-1809). The expeditions
aimed to find the sea route to the Pacific along the Arctic coast of Siberia
and departed from Spitzbergen, but in both cases couldn’t proceed far
due to the impenetrable ice.
The book includes the text of Lomonosov’s project (discovered
and first published only in 1847), description of Chichagov’s expeditions
and several official documents related to it: Imperial decree, official
Instruction to Chichagov, correspondence between Lomonosov and
Admiralty officials, reports and resolutions by the Admiralty, as well as
later descriptions of the expedition made by Gerhard Mueller and Adam
von Krusenstern. All supporting documents were discovered in the
Admiralty archive in the 1840s. The first edition contains only the text of
Lomonosov’s project and no information about Chichagov’s expedition.
‘‘The second part consists of Lomonosov’s important
memorandum on the North East Passage, in which he tied Russia’s
development to the opening of new naval trade routes, and asserted
the feasibility of passage through the Arctic into to Pacific Ocean.
Lomonosov succeeded in persuading the Admiralty College to launch
two voyages under the command of Vasilii Chichagov. Both attempts
were halted by pack ice. Introduction by A. Sokolov. See: Russia Engages
the World, p.99’’ (Christie’s).
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‘‘Lomonosov, the versatile scientist and member of the Russian
Imperial Academy of Sciences, was much interested in an attempt to find
the Northeast Passage, over the Arctic Ocean to the Pacific. The present
work has five chapters, the first entitled: History of various sea voyages,
undertaken to find the passage to East India, over the northwestern
seas. The second: History of attempts to find a sea passage to India,
from the northeastern approach, over the Arctic (‘Siberian’) Ocean. The
third: Possibility of a sea passage over the Arctic (‘Siberian’) Ocean to
East India, recognizable by natural phenomena. The fourth: Preparations
necessary for a sea voyage over the Siberian Ocean. The fifth: Project
of undertaking the northern sea route and of confirming and extending
the Russian power in the East. In Appendix One, Lomonosov suggests
the best point from which to start the expedition and the preparations
necessary for it, etc. In Appendix Two are recited the latest reports of
the Russian promyshlenniki regarding discoveries of islands belonging
to the Aleutian chain which confirmed Lomonosov in his belief of the
feasibility of his project’’ (Lada-Mocarski 128).
The preface to the book was written by Alexander Petrovich
Sokolov (1816-1858), a noted historian of the Russian fleet.
Lada-Mocarski 128 (about the first edition).
$ 8500
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[ A R C T I C : T H E N O R T H E A S T PA S S A G E ]

Studitsky, F.D. Istoriya otkrytiya morskogo puti iz Evropy v Sibirskiye reki i
do Beringova proliva [i.e. History of Discovery of the Maritime Passage from
Europe to the Siberian Rivers and the Bering Strait]. St. Petersburg: Typ.
of D.I. Shemetkin, 1883. In 2 vols. bound together. [2], xv, 318, [2]; [2],
iii. 288 pp. Octavo. Period Russian olive quarter leather with marbled
boards and faded gilt lettered title on the spine. Faded ink inscription on
the first free endpaper, Soviet bookshop’s stamp on the first pastedown
endpaper. Binding rubbed on extremities, corners slightly bumped, mild
water stains on the text block, but otherwise a very good copy.
Worldcat locates
only two paper
copies in USA
(Yale, Alaska
State Library).

First and only edition. Very rare and important little-known
piece of Russian Arctic literature, focusing on the activity of Mikhail
Konstantinovich Sidorov (1823-1887), Siberian gold mine owner and
trader who spent his life promoting the trade navigation along the
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Northern Sea Route, and sponsored several expeditions to the mouths
of the Yenisei and Ob Rivers, including those under command of Joseph
Wiggins (several voyages in 1874-1878), and Nils Adolf Nordenskiöld
(1875 and 1876). The book was compiled by Fyodor Studitsky (18141893), the secretary of Saint Petersburg branch of the Society for
promotion of Russian trade navigation, which Sidorov was an honorary
member of. Studitsky worked on the basis of Sidorov’s extensive archive
which included his notes, correspondence and unpublished works.
The first volume contains a brief historical overview of the
exploration of the Northeast Passage up to the 1838 expedition of
Avgust Tsivolko to Novaya Zemlya, which is followed with over 300
pages dedicated to Sidorov’s work in Siberia and his efforts to organize
navigation through the Kara Sea to the east: his numerous appeals
to Siberian authorities (starting in 1859), proposals to the Russian
Geographical Society (1863), attempts to establish steamship companies
on the Ob and Yenisei Rivers, famous ‘‘Arctic parties’’ organized in the
1870s to attract attention to the Northeast Passage, expeditions of
Wiggins and Nordenskiöld, and others. The volume commences with
the description of the first navigation through the Northeast Passage
by Nordenskiöld on ‘‘Vega’’ in 1878-1879.
The second volume contains the text of over forty documents
from Sidorov’s archive, including reports of Siberian authorities, Sidorov’s
proposal to the Russian Geographical Society to help Nordenskiöld’s
expedition to the Yenisei River, stenographic reports of the receptions
honoring Nordenskiöld’s navigation of the Northeast Passage, Sidorov’s
speech on one of the ‘‘Arctic parties’’, Sidorov’s articles about Wiggins,
Schwanenberg and ‘‘Severnoye Siyanie’’ clipper, his reports made
for various Russian societies, and many others. Overall an extensive
collection of original little-known materials about the person who
was named by the Imperial Society for the promotion of the Russian
trade navigation ‘‘the main cause of discovery of the maritime route
to the Ob and Yenisei Rivers’’ (current work, vol. 1, p. 2). An island in
the Arkticheskiy Institut group in the Kara Sea and a mountain on
Spitsbergen were named after Sidorov.
‘‘…it was only during the 1870s that commercial development
of the Northern Sea Route began to take shape, largely as a result of
the efforts of the pioneer mining prospector Mikhail Konstantinovich
Sidorov…’’ (Howgego, Encyclopedia of Exploration,#35).
$ 5250
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[ A R C T I C : N O VAYA Z E M LYA ]

Nosilov, K.D. Na Novoi Zemle: Ocherki i nabroski [i.e. At the Novaya
Zemlya: Essays and Sketches]. St. Petersburg: A.S. Suvorin, 1903. [4], 327,
[2] pp. Octavo. In original publisher’s printed wrappers with a photo
illustration on the front cover. Some minor wear of extremities, overall
a near fine copy.

Worldcat locates
eight copies
(University
of Chicago,
University of
Illinois at Urbana,
University of
Michigan, Ohio
State University,
Pennsylvania
State University,
British Library,
Universite Jean
Moulin, Leipzig
University).

First edition. A rare collection of essays and memories by a
Russian polar researcher, ethnographer and writer Konstantin Nosilov
(1858-1923) describes his life and work on the Novaya Zemlya
archipelago where he extensively travelled, served on the Russian
meteorological station in the Malye Karmakuly settlement (Yuzhny
Island) and wintered three times in 1877-1891. The author writes about
polar nights and hurricanes on Novaya Zemlya, Aurora Borealis, his
travel across the Yuzhny Island, hunting trips, celebrations of Christmas
and Easter on Novaya Zemlya, the Samoyeds’ (the Nenets) traditions of
meeting the first rays of sun, customs of sacrifice to idols, funerals et al.
Several essays describe Nosilov’s travels on the Yamal Peninsula and in
the lower reaches of the Ob River in the late 1890s: sturgeon fishing,
travels across tundra, cannibalism of the natives of the River Taz estuary
(essay ‘‘Our Cannibals’’) et al. Nosilov went on 1000 km trips across the
northern and southern islands of the Novaya Zemlya on dog sledges
(1889), built a new meteorological station in the Matochkin Strait
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(1890-91), opened the northernmost school in the Malye Karmakuly
(1889). He was elected a member of the Russian Geographical Society
(1884), was in correspondence with Russian writers A. Chekhov, D.
Mamin-Sibiryak, polar explorer Fridtjof Nansen and others.
$ 1500

12

[ARCTIC: POLAR URALS]

Krusenstern, P.I. Puteshestviya P.I. Krusensterna k Severnomu Uralu v
1874-1876 godakh dlya issledovaniya vodyanogo soobshcheniya mezhdu
pritokami Pechory i Obi [i.e. Travels of P.I. Krusenstern to the Northern Urals
in 1874-1876, for the Survey of Communication by Water between the
Tributaries of the Pechora and Ob Rivers]. St. Petersburg: ‘‘Slavyanskaya
Pechatnya’’, 1879. [4], 172, [1] pp. Large octavo. With a large folding
lithographed map at rear. Original publisher’s printed wrappers. Very
minor tears of extremities, otherwise a very good uncut copy in its
original state.
Worldcat locates
only one paper
copy (University
of Illinois at
Urbana).

First and only edition. Very rare. An account of the last travel
to the Polar Ural Mountains by Pavel Ivanovich Krusenstern (18091881), a noted Russian Arctic explorer, and a son of the first Russian
circumnavigator Ivan Krusenstern (1770-1846). Pavel Krusenstern
graduated from the Imperial Lyceum in Tsarskoye Selo and took part in
the circumnavigation of sloop ‘‘Senyavin’’ under command of Friedrich
Luetke in 1826-29. During the period between 1843 and 1876 he went
on nine voyages to the Polar Ural Mountains, the Pechora River region
and the coast of the Barents Sea in the modern-day Komi Republic and
Nenets Autonomous Okrug of Russia, which resulted in the first exact
map of the region based on astronomical observations, and thorough
geological and topographical survey of the area. For the account of
the first expedition to the Pechora River in 1843 Krusenstern and his
companion, geologist Alexander von Keyserling (1815-1891) were
awarded the Demidov prize of the Russian Academy of Sciences. In the
1860s Krusenstern was a shareholder of the ‘‘Pechora Company’’ formed
for the logging and shipping of larch timber from the Polar Urals to the
European Russia and Western Europe.
His last expedition to the Polar Ural Mountains in 1874-76
aimed to ascertain the water way between the Pechora and Ob Rivers,
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which would enable the delivery of various goods from Siberia to the
European Russia. Krusenstern followed the Usa River and its right
tributary Bolshaya Usa (Sart-Yu), up to the Izyahoy stream near the
Sartpe Mountain in the Polar Urals which serves as the water divide
between the basins of Pechora and Ob Rivers, and the border between
Europe and Asia. He was the first European to visit the water divide,
and carried out a topographical survey of the nearby Khadata-YuganLor Lakes which act as a source of the Khadata River from the Ob River
system (incorrectly he stated that the lakes were the source of the
Longotyegan River, another tributary of the Ob). Krusenstern suggested
that construction of the channel between the stream and the lakes
would enable water communication between the Pechora and Ob Rivers.
His account includes the detailed description of the routes of his two
expeditions (1874 and 1876), and over a hundred pages with results of
astronomical observations (latitudes and longitudes, levelling etc.). The
map compiled by the expedition surveyor gives a detailed picture of
the water divide between the Izyahoy stream and the Khadata-YuganLor Lakes.
$ 3250
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[ F I R S T F U L L AC C O U N T O F B E R I N G ’ S E X P E D I T I O N ]

[Sokolov, A.P.] Severnaya ekspeditsiya, 1733-1743 [i.e. Northern Expedition,
1733-1743]. St. Petersburg, 1851. [2], ix, 271, [1] pp. Octavo. With five
folding engraved maps at rear. Contemporary cloth binding with gilt
lettered title on the spine. Occasional pencil markings in text, first free
endpaper removed, spine mildly faded, but overall a very good copy in
very original condition.
Worldcat locates
only two paper
copies (University
of Wisconsin and
New York Public
Library – its copy
with two maps as
photocopies).

First edition. Very rare. This is a small print run offprint in book
form from the extensive article first published in part IX of the important
Russian journal Zapiski Gidrographicheskago Departamenta Morskago
Ministerstva, Izdavayemye s Visochaishago Razresheniia (i.e. Notes of the
Hydrographical Department of the Naval Ministry Published by the
Highest Permission, SPb., 1851, pp. 190-469). Worldcat finds only two
copies of the journal publication (University of Alaska Fairbanks, and
Columbia University). The print run of the separate edition is not known,
but as a comparison, the print run of the offprint of N. Ivashintsov’s
Russian Circumnavigations, also first published in the Zapiski (parts VII
and VIII, 1849-1850), was stated to be 25 copies, and the book was not
intended for sale (Lada-Mocarski, 135).
This is the first comprehensive history of the Great Northern
Expedition of 1733-43 under command of Vitus Bering, which resulted in
the European discovery of Alaska, the Aleutian Islands, the Commander
Islands, Bering Island, as well as detailed mapping of most of the Arctic
coast of Siberia and the Kuril Islands. The book is based on the original
documents of the expedition found in the Chief Naval Archive of the
Russian Empire, the archives of the Hydrographical Department of
the Imperial Naval Ministry, and Archive and Library of the Imperial
Academy of Sciences. The preface outlines previous publications and
works on the topic (maps and books of Joseph-Nicolas De L’Isle, Gerhard
Miller, Gavrila Sarychev, Stepan Krasheninnikov, Georg Steller, Johann
Gmelin, Johann Fischer, Ferdinand Wrangell, and others), and analyses
the main archival sources used during writing the book.
The supplements include: 1) ‘‘Bering’s Proposals’’ (first
complete publication of the manuscript with the proposals compiled by
Vitus Bering upon his return from the First Kamchatka Expedition, they
became one of the reasons for the organization of the Great Northern
Expedition); 2) First Russian translation of Joseph-Nicolas De L’Isle’s
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‘‘Explication de la carte des nouvelles découvertes au nord de la mer
de sud’’ (1752); 3) List of members of the Great Northern Expedition; 4)
Number of various types of the Expedition members (officers, doctors
and their associates, clerks, carpenters, soldiers, drummers, sail repairs
etc.), 4) Expenses of the Expedition; 5) Chirikov Proposal of the 25th
July, 1746 (based on the results of the Expedition); 6) Miscellaneous
notes.
Five folding maps show: 1) Russian Arctic and northeastern
Siberia from Novaya Zemlya to Kamchatka and the Aleutian Islands;
2) North Pacific Ocean with detailed view of the Bering Sea and the
coast of Alaska and North America as far south as the Monterey Bay;
3) routes of Bering and Chirikov (Alaska); 4) Spanberg and Walton (the
Kuril Islands and Japan); 5) the Kayak Island (the Gulf of Alaska). The
first two maps are compiled on the basis of the modern surveys (up
to the 1850s), and the last three maps are the first publications based
on the original maps of Lt. Sven Waxell (1701-1762) and navigator
Sofron Khitrovo (d. 1756) (manuscript Map of the seen American Land
with the newly discovered Islands, was found in the archives of the
Hydrographical Department), Captain Alexey Chirikov (1703-1748), and
Captain Martin Spanberg (1696-1761); the map of the Kayak Island was
copied from the map in the journal of Sofron Khitrovo (found in the
Library of the Academy of Sciences). The maps specify the discoveries
made by Chirikov and Bering, positions of the ships on specific dates,
relief of the Kayak Island and the Alaskan coast, sea depths.
The author of the book was Alexander Petrovich Sokolov
(1816-1858), a noted historian of the Russian navy, known for his works
Bering and Chirikov (1849), Chronicle of Wrecks and Fires on the Vessels of
the Russian Fleet (1854), Russian Maritime Library (first comprehensive
attempt of Russian bibliography on naval and maritime topics, first
published in several parts of the Zapiski of the Hydrographical Department,
1847-1852; first separate edition in 1883), and others.
Soliday Part B-1261j; “Contains a full account of the voyages of Bering and
Chirikov to the Northwest American Coast” (Wickersham 6116).
$ 12,500
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[ C A R I B B E A N : F RO M N I Z H N Y N OVG O RO D T O P U E RT O R I C O ]

Baranshchikov, V.Y. Neshchastnye priklyucheniya Vasilya Baranshchikova,
meshchanina Nizhnyego Novgoroda v tryokh chastyakh svyeta: v Amerike,
Azii i Yevrope s 1780 po 1787 god [i.e. Unfortunate Adventures of Vasily
Baranshchikov, a Burgess from Nizhny Novgorod, in Three Parts of the World:
America, Asia, and Europe, from 1780 to 1787]. St. Petersburg: S.K.R., Typ.
of Vilkovsky and Galchyonkov, 1787. 72 pp. 18x11,5 cm. Contemporary
light brown half leather with marbled boards and a colour stamped title
label on the spine. Bookplate of Sergey Sobolewsky on the front paste
down endpaper, paper label with a pencil note by a Soviet bibliophile
on the front free endpaper, paper label of Vasily Klochkov’s bookstore
and a stamp of a Soviet bookshop on the rear pastedown endpaper. Very
good. Corners slightly bumped, paper slightly age toned.
No paper copies
of this first
edition found in
Worldcat.
There are only
two copies of the
second edition
(Harvard, NYPL),
and two copies
of the fourth
edition (Columbia
University, State
Library of Berlin).

First edition. Extremely rare. Interesting original travel account
by the first Russian to cross the Atlantic and visit the Caribbean Islands.
A merchant from Nizhny Novgorod, Vasily Baranshchikov (1756-early
19th century) went to a trade fair and lost considerable amount of
money lent by fellow tradesmen. In an attempt to escape he went to
Saint Petersburg and became a sailor on a ship bound for Copenhagen.
There he was kidnapped and sold to a slave ship which brought him
to Saint Thomas Island (then in Danish West India, now a part of the
American Virgin Islands). There Baranshchikov served for two months in
a Danish military garrison and was then sold as a household servant to
a Spanish ‘‘General’’ in Puerto Rico. After a year of service Baranshchikov
was released and went to Venice as a sailor on an Italian ship; near the
Barbary coast the ship was captured by pirates and the traveler was
sold into slavery to the Palestine. Baranshchikov was forcibly converted
into Islam, eventually brought to Constantinople and married a Turkish
woman. In 1785 he escaped to Russia via Bulgaria, Moldavia and Poland,
returning to Nizhny Novgorod a year later. On request of his creditors he
was put in debt prison, but released with the help of the local bishop.
Baranshchikov went to Saint Petersburg and was received by Catherine
II and representatives of Saint Petersburg high society. The Empress
recommended him to write an account of his travels, which was first
published in 1787. All author’s fees went for the payment of his debts.
The book contains lots of interesting details of everyday life in
St. Thomas Island and Puerto Rico (like outfits and salaries of Danish
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soldiers, ceremony of taking military oath, descriptions of banana
plants, coconuts, sugar cane, and coffee), description of Jerusalem
and Constantinople, Baranshchikov’s service as a Janissary in Turkey,
and others. Printed during the Russo-Turkish war of 1787-91, the
book became a bestseller and was published four times in the 18th
century, all subsequent editions have a slightly edited finale and the
‘‘Supplement, containing the description of Tsargrad [Constantinople]
and Turkish spiritual, military and civil authorities’’.
The text of the first edition finishes with a complaint about
Baranshchikov’s bankruptcy and life in ‘‘uttermost poverty’’ after his
return home; all subsequent editions have that part replaced with a
praise to the generosity of ‘‘many honorable people of Saint Petersburg’’,
who ‘‘graciously relieved him from destitution’’, the list of the ‘‘honorable
people’’ includes over twenty names of the members of Russian high
society, i.e. State Chancellor Count Alexander Vorontsov, first Russian
Minister of Education Ivan Shuvalov, President of the Imperial Academy
of Arts Ivan Betskoy, Baron Alexander Stroganov, and others.
Our copy bears an armorial bookplate of Sergey Sobolevsky
(1803-1870), a noted Russian bibliophile, bibliographer and poet of
the Golden Age of Russian Poetry. He was a friend of Alexander Pushkin,
Mikhail Lermontov, Adam Mickiewicz, Prosper Mérimée and many other
European writers. Sobolevsky’s library contained over 25,000 volumes,
with the departments of geography and travels, Russian history, and
bibliography and books on books. After his death, a part of the library
was bought by the British Museum and Leipzig University, the rest was
sold at auctions by Leipzig booksellers; the archive was bought by
count Sergey Sheremetev and is now deposited in the Russian state
collections.
A note on the piece of paper attached to the first free endpaper
was written by a Soviet bibliophile and reads: ‘‘In the catalogue of
‘‘Mezhdunarodnaya Kniga’’ No. 21 from 1933 it is said: First edition of
this book has never been registered and it is unclear whether it exists’’
(Annotation #213). This copy is from the library of Sobolevsky and is the
first, unknown edition. P.S. It is mentioned in Smirnov-Sokolsky’s, vol.
1, p. 195’’ (Smirnov-Sokolsky, Moya Biblioteka. M., 1969). The book also
has a paper label of the bookshop of a famous Saint Petersburg antique
book dealer Vasily Klochkov (1861-1915).
Svodny Katalog 4575.
$ 7500
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[ H AWA I I & F R E N C H P O LY N E S I A I N 1 8 5 0 s ]

Vysheslavtsev, A.V. Ocherki perom i karandashom iz krugosvetnogo
plavaniya v 1857, 1858, 1859 i 1860 godakh [i.e. Sketches in Pen and Pencil
from the Circumnavigation in 1857, 1858, 1859 and 1860]. St. PetersburgMoscow: M.O. Wolf, 1867. 2nd corrected ed. [6], 592 pp. 24,5x18 cm.
With a lithographed title page and twenty-three tinted lithographed
plates (complete). Modern (period style) gilt tooled half leather. Half
title with a minor repair of blank lower corner, a few minor stains of
blank foreedge, otherwise a very good copy.
WorldCat locates
seven paper
copies.

Rare early Russian travel account of a voyage to the Cape of
Good Hope, Singapore, Hong Kong, Japan, Hawaii, Tahiti, Moorea and
other places written by a doctor of naval clipper ‘‘Plastun’’, which went
on a circumnavigation in 1857-1860. ‘‘Plastun’’ was a part of a group of
Russian propeller driven naval ships which were sent to visit the newly
acquired Russian territories in the Far East (annexed with the signing of
the Russian-Chinese Treaty of Aigun in 1858) and to establish Russian
presence in Chinese and Japanese ports. On board of the ‘‘Plastun’’
Vysheslavtsev called at Atlantic Islands (Cape Verde, Ascension Island
and others), rounded Cape of Good Hope, visited Singapore, Hong
Kong, several bays of the new Russian Amur region, Vladivostok and
Nikolayevsk; spent almost a year in Japan, and returned to Kronstadt via
Hawaii, Tahiti, Strait of Magellan, Buenos Aires and Rio de Janeiro.
Separate chapters of the future book – essays about Cape of
Good Hope, Atlantic Ocean, Hong Kong, Edo and others - were printed
in the Russky Vestnik magazine in 1858-1860, under the general title
‘‘Letters from clipper Plastun’’. In 1862 the complete travel account
was published by the Russian Naval Ministry which was in charge of
publication of a number of important Russian expedition accounts
in the 1800-1840s (voyages by Sarychev, Krusenstern and Lisyansky,
Golovnin, Kotzebue, Luetke, Bellingshausen, Wrangel, and others).
Vysheslavtsev’s book was meant to continue the tradition of
publication of Russian expedition accounts, especially because he not
only wrote the text of the travel account, but also created a series of vivid
sketches depicting landscapes and native people of the exoticdestinations.
The original sketches were redrawn to be printed as lithographs in the
renowned Saint Petersburg lithograph printing house of Paul Petit; the
artists in charge were the students of the Imperial Academy of Arts,
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including young Ivan Shishkin and Vasily Vereshchagin – future famous
Russian artists.

Illustrations of Oahu Island. No 15

Our second edition of the book was issued five years later by a
major publisher Mauritius Wolf, this publication included twenty-three
lithographed plates (the same amount as in the Russian State Library
copy) and is complete, although the title page calls for twenty-seven,
like in the first edition. The completeness is confirmed by Forbes 2773.
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Among the illustrations are views of the Ascension Island,
Whampoa, Hakodate, several bays in the Russian Far East, Magellan
Strait, embankment in Rio de Janeiro; portraits of the natives from the
Cape of Good Hope, Singapore, Gilyaks from the Amur Region, Japanese
in Edo and Hakodate, and others.
The ‘Pacific’ plates include views of Oahu Island, Pali (Oahu),
two group portraits of Tahitian girls and the ‘kanakas’ (meant as native
people of the Pacific islands), Fautaua waterfall (Tahiti), portrait of a
New Caledonian on Tahiti, and three different views of the Papetoai
Bay (Moorea). Chapter 7 of the account titled ‘‘The Pacific’’ contains
a captivating description of the visit to Honolulu: city description,
Diamond Hill, local society, funerals of a king’s nephew, local police,
public prosecution, Waikiki village, Nuuanu Pali lookout, hula hula
dance, personality of Kamehameha IV who received the officers of
the Russian squadron in his palace; ‘Tahitian’ part talks about Papeete
and environs, history of discovery and colonisation of the island, king
Pomare I, breadfruit trees, Papeuriri, local school, Fautaua waterfall,
Moorea, introduction to the queen Pomare IV, and others.
‘‘Vysheslavitsev was both observant and adept at recording his
impressions.., a second edition was published in 1867; see No. 2773.
Both editions are rare’’ (Forbes 2514).
Overall a very interesting early Russian account of Southeast
Asia and the Pacific Islands including Hawaii.
$ 6500
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[ K A M C H AT K A ]

Tyushov, V.N. Po zapadnomu beregu Kamchatki: S kartoy [i.e. On the West
Coast of Kamchatka: With a Map]. [An offprint from:] Zapiski Imperatorskogo
Russkogo Geographicheskogo Obshchestva po obshchey geografii. Tom
XXXVII, no. 2 [i.e. Proceedings of the Imperial Russian Geographical
Society on the General Geography. Vol. 27, no. 2]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of
M. Stasyulevich, 1906. [2], xii, 521 pp. 25x17,5 cm. With a large folding
lithographed map and over thirty illustrations in text. Title page in
Russian and French. In original publisher’s wrappers, rebacked with
similar paper. Faded previous owner’s ink inscription on the title page,
wrappers with minor tears of extremities, otherwise a very good partly
uncut copy.
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Worldcat locates
only six copies.

First and only edition. Very rare and interesting early Russian
description of the west coast of Kamchatka by Vladimir Tyushov (18661936), the senior doctor of the Petropavlovsk district and a resident of
Kamchatka for eighteen years (1894-1912).
The book is based on his regular official travels, mostly
in 1896-1898, and describes the route from Petropavlovsk to Tigil
village (north-west coast of Kamchatka, on the Tigil River) via Apacha
Bolsheretsk, Vorovskoye villages, Oblukovina and Ichinskaya Rivers,
Sopochnoye, Moroshechnoye, Belogolovoye, Khairuzovo, Kavran, and
Utkholok villages. This is one of the first special works about the west
coast of Kamchatka, with important original information about the
native population of Kamchatka – ‘‘the first after the classic work by
Krasheninnikov attempt to portray a Kamchadal as a human being’’
(Preface), characteristics of the tundra of western Kamchatka, volcanoes
and mountain ranges, hot springs, hunting and fishing, salmon
and other local fish, bears, cases of syphilis in Kamchatka, harmful
influence of Russian settlers on the native population, Kamchadal
language (with a short dictionary), native astronomy, and others.
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The preface was written by a prominent Russian and Polish
geographer and traveller Karol Bohdanowicz (1867-1947) who had
surveyed gold deposits of the coast of the Sea of Okhotsk and western
Kamchatka in 1895-1898. The book is supplemented with an index of
geographical names and a large folding map of Kamchatka which was
prepared by Bogdanovich and a member of his expedition, navigator
Nikolay Lelyakin in 1901. Tyushov took part in the first census in
Kamchatka in 1897, and opened the first hospital in Petropavlovsk in
1909.
$ 1200
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[ KO D I A K I S L A N D ]

Merkatorskaya karta Kadiakskogo Arkhipelaga, sostavlena Rossiiskoyu
Amerikanskoyu kompanineyu po noveishym svedeniyam. 1849 [i.e.
Mercator’s Map of the Kodiak Archipelago Compiled by the Russian American
Company, Based on the Newest Intelligence. 1849]. [St. Petersburg, 1849].
Large copper engraved map 53x46 cm, includes ten insets; with the
distance scales indicated both for the main map and the insets. Original
fold marks, a tear neatly repaired, otherwise very good.
Very rare interesting map of the Kodiak Archipelago issued in
the Otchet Rossiisko-Amerikanskoi Kompanii za odin god, po 1 yanvarya
1849 goda [i.e. Annual Report of the Russian American Company for one
year, up to 1 January, 1849]. The map represents the most accomplished
survey of the archipelago at the time, with detailed and thorough
mapping of its northern part, namely of Afognak, Shuyak, Marmot,
Raspberry, Spruce, and other islands, and northern and central regions of
the Kodiak Island; the Trinity Islands and Chirikov Island (southern part
of the archipelago) are also mapped very precisely. The southern part of
Kodiak island is outlined, but no details apart from the main capes are
given. The map indicates the main capes, bays, mountains, native and
Russian settlements - the latter with villages (‘seleniya’) distinguished
from outposts (‘odinochki’); depths are indicated in sazhens. The insets
give detailed views of 1) a part of the Shelikof Strait; 2) Sitkalidak
Strait; 3) southern part of the Kodiak Island; 4) south-eastern part of
the Kodiak Island; 5) Ugak Bay; 6) southern part of the Afognak Island;
7) Spruce Island; 8) Woody Island; 9) Chiniak Bay; 10) Chiniak Cape.
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The map was prepared during the time of Mikhail Tebenkov
(1802-1872) as the governor of Russian America and the Chief
Administrator of the Russian American-Company (1845-1850). It was
during this time that a wide scale effort of topographical survey of
the north-west coast of America was undertaken, which resulted in the
publication of the Atlas of the Northwest Coasts of America: from Bering
Strait to Cape Corrientes and the Aleutian Islands (1825, 40 maps and
views). Kodiak Archipelago, as well as Cook Inlet, Montague, Tugidak
and Sitkinak Islands were surveyed and mapped by a native navigator
Illarion Ivanovich Arkhimandritov (1820-1872) in 1846-1848. The
results of his work were used during the publication of Tebenkov’s
‘‘Atlas’’. Most likely, the map published in the Annual Report of the Russian
American Company for 1848, was based on the same data, as it is dated
the same year as two maps of the Kodiak Island in Tebenkov’s Atlas –
1849.
Lada-Mocarski on the Annual Reports of the Russian American
Company (1843-1865, 21 issues): ‘‘In 1842 the stockholders in St.
Petersburg, expressed the wish to have the R.-A. Co. pay its dividends
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every year rather than every second year as was customary until then.
For this reason, the company’s management decided to publish printed
annual reports and the first of these, covering the full year 1842, was
issued early in 1843. This practice was followed through 1863 and
afforded the shareholders, as well as others interested in the affairs of
the company, much detailed and valuable information not otherwise
available. Needless to say, this information was carefully selected and
undoubtedly colored by the management’s own views. Nevertheless, it
provides both factual data and the company’s interpretation of events in
Russian America of utmost importance for the historian of that period.
<…> A complete set of these reports is almost impossible to procure
now. Yet they are a rich mine of information, both textual and in the
form of appended maps, views, etc., some of which are in color. Anyone
interested in the original and contemporary source material on Alaska,
for a period of some 20 consecutive years, would be well advised to
seek out the libraries which have these reports and study them from
cover to cover’’ (Lada-Mocarski 118).
$ 2750
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[ E A S T C O S T O F N O RT H A M E R I C A & C U B A ]

Lakier, A.B. Puteshestvie po Severo-Amerikanskim Shtatam, Kanade i
ostrovu Kube [i.e. Travel across the North-American States, Canada and the
Cuba Island]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of K. Wolf, 1859. 2 vols. bound together.
[4], iv, 374; [4], [iv], 399, vii. 21x14,5 cm. With a large folding lithographed
map. Contemporary quarter leather, spine with gilt lettered title. Binding
mildly rubbed on extremities, otherwise a very good copy.
Worldcat locates
only six copies.

First and only edition. Very rare. One of the first Russian books
on North America, it describes the travels of a Russian lawyer, statesman
and historian Alexander Lakier (1824-1870) to the major cities on the
East Coast of the United States, Eastern Canada, and Cuba in autumnwinter 1857. Lakier visited and gave detailed description of Boston, New
York, Hudson River, US Military Academy in West Point, Montreal, Quebec
City, Bytown or Ottawa, Toronto, Niagara Falls, Philadelphia, Baltimore,
Washington DC, Chicago, and many others, went down the Ohio and
Mississippi River to New Orleans, and thence by steamer to Cuba.
The main question he wanted to answer in his book is: ‘‘How did this
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younger brother in the family of mankind manage to leave his elder
brothers so far behind in trade, navigation, and production activity
in general? Why already now the North-American States are in many
aspects the example for Europe, when it has been only half a century
after the beginning of its existence? Where is the core of the democratic
equality which is absolutely incomprehensible for a European? What
benefit, what edification can we extract from this great experience,
presented by this country, the relations with which although hasn’t
started due to distance, but in time, as can be predicted, will take
humongous scale across the Pacific Ocean?’’ (vol. 1, p. 2).
Lakier leaves interesting notes on peculiarities of Christian
churches in America, municipal administration, political and election
systems, prisons, native people of Canada and the United States, slavery,
passion of the Americans for money and wealth, and many others. His
conclusion about the Americans is that ‘‘the people [of America] - young,
active, practical, successful in their undertakings… will influence Europe,
but use for that not weapon, not sword and fire, not death and ruins, but
will spread their influence by the power of inventions, trade, industries;
and this influence is stronger than that of every conquest’’ (vol. 2, p.399).
The book is supplemented with a large well executed map
of the eastern coast of Canada and the United States illustrating the
author’s travels and displaying the railway network in the region.
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Lakier served as an associate in the Russian Ministry of Justice
(since 1845) and later in the Ministry of Internal Affairs (since 1858).
He is considered the first historian of the Russian heraldry and seals;
his major work Russian Heraldry (SPb., 1855) received the Demidov
award of the Russian Academy of Sciences. The trip to North America,
was part of a larger voyage in 1856-1858, which also included Europe,
Northern Africa and Palestine. Several short essays describing Lakier’s
impressions of European and American cities were published in St.
Petersburg newspapers and magazines, but it was only the account of
the travels across North America that was published separately.
$ 4500
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[ N O R T H PA C I F I C : R U S S I A N S H I P W R E C K S F R O M 1 7 1 3 T O 1 8 5 4 ]

[Sokolov, A.P.] Letopis’ krusheniy i pozharov sudov russkogo flota ot
nachala yego po 1854 god [i.e. A Chronicle of Wrecks and Fires on the
Vessels of the Russian Fleet from its Inception to 1854]. St. Petersburg:
Imperial Academy of Sciences, 1855. Xxi, [2], 365 pp. 23,5x16 cm. With
an additional woodcut title page (decorated with a vignette), a woodcut
vignette on p. 365, and nine folding engraved maps at rear. Contemporary
half leather, rebacked in style with gilt lettered title. Previous owner’s
ink inscriptions on the first pastedown endpaper, title page and p. 15;
Soviet bookshop’s ink stamp on the first pastedown endpaper, one map
with a restored tear. Otherwise a very good copy.
Only one copy
found in Worldcat
(University of
Illinois at Urbana
Champaign).

Very rare. First and only edition of the first comprehensive
chronicle of shipwrecks of Russian naval ships from the founding of the
Russian navy in 1713 up to 1854. The book was written by Alexander
Sokolov (1816-1858), a noted historian of the Russian fleet, and is based
on the original protocols of the court hearings deposited in the Chief
Naval Archive in St. Petersburg, archives of Reval, Kronstadt, Sevastopol,
and Nikolayev, information from the archives of Okhotsk and Kamchatka
collected by Dr. Polonsky (as stated in the Preface), special interviews
with the witnesses and their private notes, and several published sources
(articles from the Notes of the Admiralty Department, and Maritime
Notes magazines, and others). Sokolov mentioned in the preface that
he had not described the shipwrecks of private vessels, including those
belonging to the Russian-American Company, and all rower vessels.
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The Chronicle lists 289 calamities when Russian naval ships
burned, sank, exploded, were crushed with ice, lost without sight,
broken, or endured the calamity and survived. According to the author’s
statistics, the shipwrecks took place in the Gulf of Finland (96), Gulf of
Riga (6), Baltic (17), White (4), Black (81), Caspian (14), Mediterranean (8),
and North Seas (4), Sea of Azov (9), Sea of Okhotsk (31), Bering Sea (7),
Pacific (1), Arctic (2), and Atlantic Oceans (1), and Lake Baikal (1). Among
interesting cases are shipwrecks of a ship under command of Khariton
Laptev near the Taymyr Peninsula during the Great Northern Expedition
(1740), Vitus Bering’s ship ‘‘St. Peter’’ next to the island later named
after him (Bering Island, 1741), galiot ‘‘St. Pavel’’ near the Kuril Islands
(1766), ship ‘‘Dobroye Namereniye’’ of Billings-Chirikov expedition in
the Sea of Okhotsk (1788), transport ship ‘‘Irkutsk’’ in Lake Baikal (1838),
boat ‘‘Angara’’ in the Bering Sea (1850), and others.
The supplements contain texts of all Russian laws used for
sentencing by naval courts, list of all shipwrecks (grouped according to
the sea or ocean they happened in), list of vessels (grouped according
to their type), list of all Captains and Commanders of the vessels (with
the name of their ship and the date of the shipwreck); list of perished
officers and crew (in chronological order). The book is dedicated to the
memory of Sokolov’s friend Lieutenant Fyodor Andreev who died during
the shipwreck of the ‘‘Ingermanland’’ in the North Sea in 1842 near the
Norwegian shore.
The additional woodcut title page is decorated with a vignette
showing an anchor resting on a cross; another woodcut vignette
depicting a lighthouse is placed on the last page; both were executed
by a woodcut engraver Yegor Gogenfelden (1828-1908) after original
drawings by A.P. Bogolyubov (1824-1896), the official artist of the
Chief Naval Staff since 1853. The maps show the Baltic Sea and the
Gulf of Boothia, Gulf of Finland, the Black Sea, the Sea of Azov, White
Sea, Caspian Sea, North Sea and the Skagerrak Strait, Sea of Okhotsk
and Bering Sea, the Kattegat Sea area; the numbers indicate the sea
depths. Ink inscriptions on the first pastedown endpaper, title page and
in text belong to Soviet Captain Konstantin Kozlovsky (1904-1980)
who served in the Far East and Russian Arctic in the 1920-1930s, was
a crew member of the icebreaker ‘‘Fyodor Litke’’ which tried to reach
‘‘Cheliuskin’’ when it was blocked by the packed ice in the Chukotka Sea
in autumn 1933; later Kozlovsky was stationed in Leningrad and made
a number of voyages to Cuba and other foreign ports.
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Alexander Sokolov was a noted historian of the Russian fleet,
known for his works Lomonosov’s project and Chichagov’s Expedition
(1854), Bering and Chirikov (1849), first comprehensive attempt of
Russian bibliography on naval and maritime topics Russian Maritime
Library (first published in parts in the Zapiski of the Hydrographical
Department, 1847-1852; first separate edition in 1883), and others.
$ 7500
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[ N AT I V E S O F R U S S I A N PA C I F I C ]

Resin, A.A. Ocherk Inorodtsev Russkogo Poberezhiya Tikhogo Okeana [i.e.
Sketch of the Natives of the Russian Coast of the Pacific]. St. Petersburg:
Typ. of A.S. Suvorin, 1888. [2], 78 pp. 22x15,5cm. Contemporary marbled
papered boards and cloth spine. Upper corner of the last free endpaper
cut off and repaired with paper, otherwise a very good copy.
No copies found
in Worldcat.

First and only edition. Very rare Russian imprint as no copies
were found in Worldcat. Interesting eye-witness account of a Russian
merchant voyage to the North Pacific and the Arctic Ocean around the
Chukotka Peninsula, published as an offprint from the Proceedings of
the Russian Geographical Society (vol. XXIV). Resin, an associate of the
Governor General of the new Priamyrskoe [i.e. Near the Amur River]
Governorate (formed in 1884) was assigned to observe and describe its
northern regions. In May-September 1885 he joined whaling schooner
‘‘Sibir’’ from Vladivostok which travelled along the Kamchatka coast,
reaching as far north as Serdtse-Kamen Cape (a headland on the
northeastern coast of Chukotka, about 140 km west of Cape Dezhnev in
the Chukchi Sea). The captain planned to reach the Wrangel Island, but
was forced to turn back by the pack ice. During the return voyage the
schooner called at the Ratmanov Island (the Diomedes, Bering Strait)
and traded there with the Chukchi. On the way to the Providence Bay
the ship visited the Tkachen Bay (Chukotka) where the crew picked up
a skull of a deceased Chukchi man which was later sent to the Academy
of Sciences.
The book describes the voyage from Vladivostok to the Karaga
River (Northern Kamchatka) and further north around the Chukotka
Peninsula; geography, climate, flora & fauna of Kamchatka, native
population of the Petropavlovsk district, and the Gizhiginsky district
(‘chukmari’ or Kereks, sedentary Koriaks, Reindeer Koriaks and Chukchi,
sedentary Chukchi). A special part is dedicated to the activities of
the Americans near Russian Pacific shores (about 30-35 whaling and
trading ships call every year, they hunt whales and walruses, bring rum,
Winchester guns, tobacco, gunpowder, knives, axes, animal traps, pottery,
fabrics etc.), the author concludes that their influence on the natives
is negative and proposes to establish a permanent coast guard at the
Kamchatka and Chukotka shores.
$ 1200
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[SAKHALIN]

Karta Yakutskoy, Amurskoy i Primorsky oblastey [i.e. Map of the Yakutsk,
Amur and the Far East Provinces]. St. Petersburg: Cartographical
Establishment of A. Ilyin, ca. 1900. 53x59,5 cm. Chromolithographed
map. Very good. Minor tears on folds and one small repaired tear on the
left margin.
This map shows the Far Eastern provinces of the Russian Empire
from the Yablonevy Range and port Ayan in the north to Vladivostok
in the south, with Manchuria in the west and Sakhalin Island in the
east. The insert shows Eastern Siberia from Lake Baikal, New Siberian
Islands, Bering Strait and a part of Alaska, the Kuril Islands, Japanese
Hokkaido and Honshu Islands, Manchuria and a part of China and
Korea. The larger map outlines the borders between the provinces, the
insert follows the tracks of the Trans-Siberian railway and the Chinese
Eastern Railway, with Port Arthur as the terminus.
$ 750
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[MAP OF SOUTH AMERICA]

Podrobnaya karta yuzhnoy Ameriki, izdannaya voyenno-topograficheskim
depo [i.e. Detailed Map of South America Published by the Depot of
Military Topography]. [St. Petersburg], 1827. Large folding copper
engraved wall map 106x129,5 cm, borders outlined in colour. The map
was published on two sheets, each of them with a printed number (24
and 25) and an additional title (‘‘Detailed map of South America. Part 1’’
and ‘‘… Part 2’’) on the upper margin; mounted on cloth and dissected
into 32 compartments. Insert in the right lower corner 32x28,5 cm
showing Patagonia and Falkland Islands. Two printed labels on the left
margin. Housed in a period custom made marbled papered folder and
a slipcase with marbled papered boards and green gilt tooled sheep
spine; slipcase 29,5x20 cm. Spine with gilt lettered title ‘‘Map of North
America. 4’’. Paper age toned, several minor holes on the upper margin
where the map was hung on a wall, traces of two removed stamps, two
ink stains on verso, slipcase rubbed, otherwise a very good map.
Early large Russian map of South America published by the
Imperial Depot of Military Topography (1812-1863), which supervised
all astronomical and topographical survey in Russia, and publication
of maps and atlases. The map shows the continent from the Panama
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Isthmus to Terra del Fuego, with Galapagos, Juan Fernandes and Falkland
Islands; Spanish, Portuguese, French, Dutch, and English possessions,
as well as the territory of Patagonia are outlined in colour. Being an
independent work on its own, the map was published the same year
with the map of North America which together comprise a map of the
Western Hemisphere. The map is densely annotated and marks the
main cities, towns and settlements, provinces, mountains, rivers and
lakes, territories of particular native tribes, and deposits of various ores
and minerals (silver, copper, iron, tin, lead, amethysts and emeralds).
$4500
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[ F I R S T R U S S I A N C I R C U M N AV I G AT I O N ]

Lisiansky, Y.F. Puteshestvie vokrug sveta v 1803, 4, 5 i 1806 godakh, po
poveleniyu Ego Imperatorskago Velichestva Alexandra Pervago, na korable
Neve, pod nachalstvom flota kapitan-leytenanta, nyne kapitana I-go ranga
i kavalera Yuriya Lisyanskogo [i.e. Voyage Round the World in the Years
1803, 1804, 1805 and 1806 Performed by the Order of His Imperial Majesty
Alexander the First, Emperor of Russia in the ship Neva, under Command of
Captain-Lieutenant of the Fleet, Now Captain of the 1st Rank and Chevalier
Yury Lisiansky]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of F. Drekhsler, 1812. 2 vols. bound
together. [4], ix, 246, iii, [1]; [2], 335, iii, [1] pp. Small Octavo. With a
stipple engraved frontispiece portrait of Yuri Lisiansky engraved by A.
Ukhtomsky after a drawing by G. Geuzendam. Preface to vol. 1 (p. vi) and
the errata page in vol. 2 signed by Lisiansky in brown ink. Contemporary
brown full calf neatly rebacked with gilt stamped armorial ex libris on
the front board (Russian coat of arms), spine with gilt tooled decorative
ornaments and a red leather label with gilt lettered title. Boards slightly
rubbed on extremities, upper right corner of the title page of part I
with an expertly removed library marking, bottom fore edge with some
minor ink splashes, but overall a very good copy of this rare book.
Beautiful presentation copy (both volumes are signed by
the author) of the separately printed text (typography Drexler) of
the extremely rare first edition of Yuri Lisiansky’s account of the first
Russian circumnavigation executed in 1803-1806 under command of
Ivan Krusenstern. The companion but separately published folio atlas
volume was printed at the Naval Printing Office in St. Petersburg.
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The majority of copies of the few we were able to trace consist
of either the text volumes or the atlas, which would also suggest their
separate distribution. Furthermore, according to Lisiansky’s biography
and the Russian National Library, it seems that the text was privately
published and funded by Lisiansky and his wife and the atlas was
published on account of the Office of the Russian Emperor. The stipple
engraved portrait frontispiece of Lisiansky in volume one, executed by
the prominent Russian engraver Andrey Ukhtomsky (1770-1852) after a
drawing by Gerrit Yacobus Geuzendam (1771-1842) present in this copy
is often absent as it isn’t present the Russian National Library copy and
both Forbes and Lada-Mocarski don’t mention the portrait frontispiece
in the first text volume but instead incorrectly call for it in the folio
atlas which Forbes also notes is lacking the portrait in the copy he
examined.
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Lisiansky’s signatures. No 23
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In the preface Lisiansky notes that due to frequent storms
and unexpected circumstances his ship ‘‘Neva’’ had to be parted with
Krusenstern’s ship ‘‘Nadezhda’’ many times, and not only did he have
to perform a separate voyage, but also had ‘‘to observe and describe
places which Krusenstern had no chance to visit’’, and this edition was
published for ‘‘the respected readers’’ to have ‘‘the full account of the
voyage’’.
The first volume starts with the ‘‘list of the Officials and Naval
Servants of the ship Neva’’ (pp. vii-ix) and describes the voyage from St.
Petersburg to the Atlantic Ocean, Brazil (Santa Catarina Island), around
Cape Horn to the Easter Island and further to the Marquesas and Hawaii.
Six chapters out of ten are dedicated to Neva’s voyage in the Pacific.
Easter Island was visited on 17-21 April 1804; Lisiansky describes its
relief, shores and bays (giving advice on navigation around the island),
famous statues, natives and their dwellings, handcrafts, and costumes,
notes about communication with the natives, et al. The Marquesas were
visited on 7-17 May; ‘‘Neva’’ reunited with ‘‘Nadezhda’’ in the Taiohae Bay
(Nuku Hiva), where the local king and queen visited the ship, Lisiansky
visited the king’s hut, home of an Englishman Roberts who lived there,
local cemetery; the king was treated with pancakes, honey and port
wine; 15 May – Krusenstern and Lisiansky with several officers visited
nearby Hakaui Bay where they found a wonderful anchorage and a
small river which Lisiansky called Nevka (after an arm of the Neva River
in Saint Petersburg). Separate chapter outlines geographical location
of the main Marquesas Islands (southern Fatu Hiva, Moho Tani, Tahuata,
Hiva Oa, and northern Ua Pou, Ua Huka, Nuku Hiva, Eiao), and gives
a detailed description of Nuku Hiva: coast, relief, anchorages, advice
on navigation, local kings, wars, burials, wedding ceremonies, human
sacrifice, explanation of taboo, appearance and beauty of locals, tattoos,
costumes, signs of cannibalism, war tactics, weapons; special division
describes about twenty local trees and plants. There is also a dictionary
of the Nuku-Hivan language (pp. 152-159), including expressions
like: ‘‘Don’t touch, the cannon will kill you’’, ‘‘He is a thief’’, ‘‘Have you
stolen anything?’’, ‘‘Do you want to sleep on the ship?’’, ‘‘Do you eat your
enemies?’’ and others.
The Hawaiian Islands were visited on 8-20 June, 1804. Two days
after the Hawaii Island had been sighted, ‘‘Nadezhda’’ left for Kamchatka
(on the 10th of June), and Krusenstern didn’t land on the islands. 11-16
June ‘‘Neva’’ visited Kealakekua Bay where Captain Cook had been killed
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in 1779, bought provisions from the islanders, went to the village
where the chief showed them holes on the trees from British cannon
balls fired after the death of Captain Cook, looked at the royal palace,
main temple and talked to the local priest, later visited the place of
death of Captain Cook and saw ‘‘the stone where this immortal man
fell, and soon after we saw the mountain where according to the locals
his body was burned’’. After returning to the ship Lisiansky found there
two Americans who told him about the Sitka massacre which had
happened the previous year. 19 June – visited Waimea Bay (Kauai) and
talked to the local king who was in the state of war with Kamehameha
I. Separate chapter describes the Hawaiian Islands, especially the Big
(Hawaii) Island: local kings and laws, barbaric customs, the meaning
of the taboo, armed and naval forces of king Kamehameha, Hawaiian
calendar and holidays, temples, human sacrifice, funerals, appearance
of the Hawaiians, their costumes, list of prices paid for the provisions,
and others. Separate chapter is dedicated to the reign of Kamehameha,
talking about history of his ascension to the throne, and wars with
other chiefs; Lisiansky also talks about the volcanic activity of the
islands, local agriculture, and domestic animals; concise dictionary of
the language of the inhabitants of the Sandwich Islands (pp. 228-236),
includes phrases: ‘‘Do you have pigs?’’, ‘‘Eat shit’’ (noted as ‘common
curse of Sandwich Islanders’), and others.
Five chapters of the second volume are dedicated to Neva’s
voyage in Russian America, including ‘‘Brief dictionary of the languages
of the north-west coast of America with Russian translation’’ (the
largest of all dictionaries prepared for the book, with about 500 words
and expressions, and their translations into languages of Sitka and
Unalaska, pp. 154-207). Lisiansky gives a detailed description of the
Battle of Sitka (October 1804), voyages around the Kodiak Island and
wintering there. Last three chapters describe the return travel to Saint
Petersburg via Canton, Sunda Strait and Cape of Good Hope, and the
discovery of the Lisianski Island (Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, ca.
1,600 km northwest of Honolulu).
The first English edition translated by the author was published
in 1814. ‘‘A companion account to the Kruzenshtern narrative of the
first Russian circumnavigation... Lisiansky sailed into Baranov, repulsed
the Indians, and took possession of a new hill, which he named New
Archangel. He spent more than a year at both Sitka and Kodiak, and
the text proves him to have been a keen observer. His account of the
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Marquesas differs from that of Kruzenshtern <…>. The Neva arrived at
Hawaii June 8 and departed June 20, 1804, and .., includes visits to
Kealakekua Bay and to Waimea, Kauai <…>’’ (Forbes 443).
‘‘This is a very important and rare work on the history of Alaska
in general and Sitka in particular’’ (Lada-Mocarski 68).
‘‘Appended are vocabularies of the language of Nuku Hiva, the
Hawaiian Islands, the Islands of Kodiak and Unalaska, the Bay of Kenai,
and Sitka Sound’’ (Hill 1026 (English Edition)).
‘‘Highly important work on Sitka, Kodiak and other parts of the
northwest coast’’ (Howes L372).
‘‘Ranks in value with Cook and Vancouver as a contribution
to geographical knowledge on the N. W. Coast, Sandwich Islands, etc.’’
(Wright Howes 56-259).
‘‘Most important work dealing with discoveries on the N.W.
coast of America. <...> The work is important also as the principal source
for the Sitka Massacre’’ (Soliday 873).
Forbes 428 and 443 (English Edition). Sabin 41416. Smith 2255.
Wickersham 6260 (incorrectly described). Howgego 1800 to 1850, K23,
L36. Arctic Bibliography, vol. 2, no. 10208 (doesn’t describe or mention
the atlas which belongs to this work). Obolyaninov 1493. Svodny Katalog
1801-1825, #4550. Mezhdunarodnaya Kniga, Catalogue #32 ‘‘Geography
and Travels’’, #351.
$ 105,000
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[ N O R T H PA C I F I C ]

Vancouver, G. Puteshestviye v severnuyu chast Tikhogo Okeana i
vokrug sveta, sovershennoye v 1790, 1791, 1792, 1793, 1794 i 1795
godakh kapitanom Geogiyem Vankuverom/ Izdaniye Gosudarstvennogo
Admiralteyskogo Departamenta [i.e. A Voyage of Discovery to the North
Pacific Ocean, and Round the World, Undertaken in 1790, 1791, 1792,
1793, 1794 i 1795 by Captain George Vancouver/ Publication of the State
Admiralty Department]. St. Petersburg: Naval Typ., 1827-1838. 6 vols. [4],
iii, 333; [8], 524; [4], 422, [2]; [8], 511; [8], 559; [6], 297 pp. Octavo. In
six modern half leather volumes. 19th century ink inscription on the
tile page of vol. 2, red ink stamp of a private library on the half-title of
vol. 5, occasional soiling, one page with expert repair. Otherwise a very
good set.
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Bindings. No 24

Worldcat locates
only two paper
copies (Harvard
University,
University of
Washington).

Very rare first and only Russian edition of the account of
George Vancouver’s (1757-1798) voyage to the northwest coast of
America, Hawaii and the southwest coast of Australia in 1790-95.
Russian publication was initiated and supervised by Ivan Krusenstern
(1770-1846), famous first Russian circumnavigator, and issued on
the account of the State Admiralty Department, a unit of the Russian
Naval Ministry responsible for its scientific and educational activities,
which Krusenstern was a member of since 1808. First two volumes
have a printed note on the title page ‘Published by the State Admiralty
Department’, the other four don’t have it as they were published after
the Admiralty Department had been dismissed and all its functions had
been transferred to the Scientific Committee of the Naval Ministry. The
original English text was translated by Georg Gustav von Engelhardt
(1775-1862), Russian writer and educator of German origin, a director of
the Lyceum in Tsarskoye Selo (1816-23), known for the first publication
of the account of Ferdinand von Wrangell’s travel to the Arctic coast of
the Eastern Siberia in 1820-24 (Reise längs der Nordküste von Sibirien
und auf dem Eismeer in den Jähren 1820-24; Berlin, 1829).
This Russian edition of Vancouver’s voyage is supplemented
with a preface explaining the importance of the publication, most
likely written by Ivan Krusenstern himself; the print run of the Russian
edition was 600 copies, (Zapiski Gosudarstvennogo Admiralteyskogo
Departamenta, vol. 12, pp. i and xxxvii; vol. 13, pp. xxvi and xli). The book,
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being of major importance for the navigation along the coast of Russian
America, has never been reissued in Russia and has rightfully became
a bibliographic rarity.
From the Preface to the Russian edition: ‘‘Among all the voyages
undertaken by the Englishmen in the last half of the past century for the
development of Geography, one of the most important was of course
the voyage of Captain Vancouver, both by the plenty of hydrographical
studies done in the duration of it, and by the exemplary preciseness and
detail, with which this famous navigator surveyed the shores of America,
whose description, because of their natural appearance, is met with the
utmost difficulties. In this regard Vancouver’s voyage deserves attention
of every naval officer, but his voyage is especially important for the
Russian navigators, because the surveys of Vancouver, encompassing
the whole northwest coast of America, mostly explain the position and
features of that part of it which now belongs to Russia.
Since the time when our ships started navigating the South Sea
and visiting Russian-American settlements, the account of Vancouver’s
voyage had become a necessity, and as a guidance for our officers visiting
these shores, it can be as important as the astronomical tables used for
the calculation of their observations. But this useful work hasn’t existed
before in our native language, and therefore remained unavailable for
those of our officers who are not fluent enough in foreign languages.
This obstacle was even more obvious for the officials of the RussianAmerican Company, and there was a continuous request from all of
them to have the Russian translation of Vancouver’s voyage.
State Admiralty Department, having been convinced in a great
benefit of appearance of this book in Russian and wishing to provide
the compatriots with all advantages deriving from it, decided to
undertake the publication of such a translation. As a result, now the
first part of Vancouver’s voyage is being issued, which will be followed
by the otherparts in short time. For the complete fulfillment of its goal
this book should not be expensive, to become useful for everyone; for
this reason the Russian translation will not have the engraved views
supplementing the English original, as they would significantly increase
the price, being only subjects of luxury and curiosity. Equally it has been
decided unnecessary to publish in Russian Vancouver’s Atlas, because
most part of its maps has been included in the two collections of maps,
recently published in Russian.’’
$ 27,500
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[ A M U R R I V E R : E A R LY V L A D I V O S T O K I M P R I N T ]

Leontovich, S.G. Kratkiy Russko-Orochencky slovar’ s grammaticheskoy
zametkoy. Narechiye basseina reki Tumnin, vpadayushchey v Tatarskiy proliv,
severneye Imperatorskoy Gavani [i.e. Concise Russian-Oroch Dictionary
with Grammatical Notes. A Language of the Tumnin River Basin, Flowing
into the Strait of Tartary, North of the Emperor’s Harbour]. [An offprint
from: Proceedings of the Society of Research of the Amur Region, a
Branch of the Amur Department of the Imperial Russian Geographical
Society. Vol. 5, issue 2]. Vladivostok: Typ. of N.V. Remezov, 1896. 147
pp., including three folding leaves. 16,5x11,5 cm. Original publisher’s
printed wrappers. Front wrapper with minor creases on the corners,
otherwise a very good copy.
Only one paper
copy found in
Worldcat (The
Field Museum
Library).

First separate edition. Very rare. First dictionary of the language
of the small Far Eastern tribe of Orochs inhabiting the Tumnin River
basin in the modern-day Khabarovsk Krai of Russia.
The dictionary was compiled by a Captain of the Amur Military
District Headquarters, Sergey Leontovich (1862 –after 1911) during the
1894 expedition, organized ‘‘to the survey the Tumnin River Basin for
agricultural, forestry and military prospects’’. As the author mentioned
in the preface, the first Russian-Oroch dictionary by A. Protodiakonov
(Kazan, 1888, 48 pp.) which he used during the trip, turned out to be
entirely unhelpful, as it was ‘‘dedicated to the dialects of the Amur
River region, and didn’t contain any notes on the grammar’’. This fact
urged Leontovich to compile the special dictionary of the Oroch people
from the Tumnin River basin - the main area of their settlement. The
dictionary includes over 2000 words and is supplemented with the
Notes on the grammar covering pronunciation, word formation, and
main word classes; the folding leaves include tables of the forms of
verbs, nouns, and pronouns, basic numbers, and most common phrases
(‘‘catch some fish’’, ‘‘feed the dogs’’, ‘‘we are eating a bear’’, ‘‘hit the bear
with a big stick’’, etc.).
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‘‘According to the 2010 census there were 596 Orochs in Russia.
Their language, Oroch, is on the verge of extinction’’ (Wikipedia).
Sergey Leontovich graduated from the Poltava military
gymnasium (1880), Alexandrovskoye military college in Moscow (1882),
and Military Academy of the General Staff in Nikolayev (1891). He
served in the Amur Military district (1892-94), Vladikavkaz (1894-97),
Ochakov fort (1898-1900), Russian Turkestan (1900-02), and others.
$ 1250
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[AMUR RIVER: NEW RUSSIAN TERRITORIES]

Maksimov, S.V. Na Vostoke: Poezdka na Amur (v 1860-1861 godakh).
Dorozhnye zametki i vospominaniia [i.e. On the East: A Travel to Amur in
1860-1861. Notes and Memoirs]. St. Petersburg: Obschestvennaya Polza,
1864. [4], 588 pp. Octavo. Contemporary gilt tooled quarter leather with
blind stamped brown cloth boards. Head and tail of spine with minor
chips, first few pages with some mild water staining of upper outer
corner of blank margin of pages, mild foxing throughout and a couple
of mild stains in text, but overall a very good copy.
Only seven
copies found in
Worldcat.

This is the first edition of the travel notes by a prominent Russian
ethnographer made during his journey to the newly annexed Russian
Amur Province – the area of over 600,000 sq. km between the Stanovoy
Mountains and the left bank of the Amur River became a part of Russia
just two years prior to his trip, on the 1858 Treaty of Aigun. Maksimov’s
route went through Kazan, Ekaterinburg, Tomsk, Krasnoyarsk, Irkutsk,
and Nerchinsk; from there down the Shilka River to its confluence with
the Ergune River where the Amur River proper starts. The chapter about
his travel along the Amur River describes the legs from Ust-Strelka to
Blagoveshchensk, then to Khabarovsk, and to Nikolaevsk located near
the Amur liman in the Pacific Ocean. Separate parts are dedicated to
the Russian colonization of the Amur River valley, and to the life of
Nikolaevsk and Russian settlers in the mouth of the Amur. The other
chapter titled ‘On the Eastern Ocean’ describe Maksimov’s voyage on a
steamer through the Strait of Tartary, with stops in De Castries Bay (now
Chikhachyov Bay), the Emperor’s Harbour (now Sovetskaya Harbour),
St. Olga’s Bay, and recently founded Russian settlement in the Posyet
Bay. The next chapters describe his subsequent travel through Japan
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See No. 5 of this
catalogue for our
copy of ‘‘A Year in
the North’’ by S.
Maksimov.
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(Hakodate), Manchuria (with an interesting description of the city of
Aigun), and China (Maimaicheng – now Altanbulag). There are also
descriptions of the Russian fair in Blagoveshchensk and famous tea
trade in Kyakhta.
Overall a very interesting first hand account of the early years
of Russian colonization of the Amur River, and bordering territories of
Japan, Manchuria and China.
Sergei Maksimov (1831-1901) was a Russian ethnographer
and traveller, an honorary member of the Russian Academy of Sciences.
He took part in the 1855 expedition to the Russian Arctic, organised by
the Naval Ministry, and wrote his major book A Year in the North (1859)
based on his impressions during the voyage. In 1860-61 Maksimov
participated in the next expedition organised by the Naval Ministry to
study the inhabitants of the just annexed Amur territories.
Maksimov’s most famous works were related to his travels to
the Siberian katorga. His book Exiles and Prisons was published in 1862
for state officials only, with a print run of only 500 copies, and with a
stamp ‘Confidential’. Only several years later a public edition appeared,
becoming extremely popular. Maksimov’s books strikingly describe the
manners and customs of Russians, including beggars, old believers,
cossacks, inhabitants of the Caspian shore, Urals, and Amur; they are
still highly popular and are reissued by modern publishers.
$ 1500

[ASIA: THE GOLDEN HORDE]

Grigoryev, V.V. Rossiya i Aziya: Sbornik Issledovaniy i Statey po Istorii,
Etnografii i Geografii, Napisannykh v Raznoye Vremya V.V. Grigoryevym,
Orientalistom [i.e. Russia and Asia: Collection of Works and Articles on
History, Ethnography and Geography, Written in Different Times by V.
Grigoryev, Orientalist]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of Panteleyev Bros., 1876. [4],
ii, [2], 575 pp. Octavo. Modern (period style) half leather with raised
bands, gilt tooled decorations and gilt lettered title. Very good.
First and only edition. Collection of ten articles by a Russian
Orientalist and noted specialist on Central Asia Vasily Grigoryev (18161881). The articles were initially published in 1834-1852 in various
Russian magazines, and were put together as a collection specially for
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the Third International Congress of Orientalists which took place in
Saint Petersburg in the autumn of 1876, Grigoryev being one of its
organizers. The articles include: 1) About expeditions of the ancient
Rus people to the East; 2) Overview of the Khazars’ political history;
3) About the duality of the supreme power of the Khazars; 4) Volga
Bulgars; 5) About the Kufic coins found in Russia and the Baltic states
as sources for the ancient Russian history; 6) About the authenticity of
the Jarligs given by the Golden Horde Khans to the Russian clergy; 7)
About the location of Sarai, the capital of the Golden Horde; 8) Tsars of
the Cimmerian Bosporus (mostly based on the period monuments and
coins); 9) Jewish religious sects in Russia; 10) Chukchi and their land,
from its discovery to nowadays.
Grigoryev gained a lot of knowledge about the Central Asian
khanates when he served as the head of the Orenburg border guard
office in 1851-1862, later he was the professor of Oriental studies in
Saint Petersburg University and the head of the Chief Administration
of Censorship in Russia. He is known for several important works on
Turkestan, including Kabulistan i Kafiristan (1867), Vostochny Turkestan
(i.e. Eastern Turkestan, 1869 and 1873), O skifskom narode sakakh (i.e.
About Scythian people Saka, 1871), and others. Some of his articles
about Russia’s interests and goals in Central Asia were translated into
English.
$ 3250
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[CAUCASUS]

Nefedyev, N.A. Zapiski vo vremya poyezdki iz Astrakhani na Kavkaz i
v Gruziyu v 1827 godu [i.e. Notes during the Trip from Astrakhan to the
Caucasus and Georgia in 1827]. Moscow: Typ. of S. Selivanovsky, 1829. [4],
190 pp. 12mo. With a copper engraved frontispiece. Later 19th century
quarter leather with brown cloth boards. Text with mild water stains
and foxing, occasional pencil markings and notes in Georgian, binding
rubbed, otherwise a very good copy.
Only two paper
copies found in
Worldcat (NYPL,
University of
Wisconsin–
Milwaukee
Libraries).

First edition. Very rare. Captivating description of a travel to
the Caucasian Mountains and Georgia by Russian state official and
ethnographer Nikolai Nefedyev (1800-1860) with eye-witness account
about the events of the Caucasian War (1817-1864) and the Russo-
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Frontispiece and title page. No 28

Persian War (1826-1828). Nefedyev travelled together with the rich
St. Petersburg drama-lover and amateur singer Nikita Vsevolodovich
Vsevolozhsky (1799-1862) and his wife Varvara Petrovna Vsevolozhskaya,
nee Khovanskaya (1805-1834). Vsevolozhsky was the founder of the
Zelenaya Lampa (i.e. The Green Lamp) literary and noble society, and
was well-acquainted with many important Russian poets, writers and
society figures of the time, including Alexander Pushkin, Anton Delvig,
and the Decembrists Sergey Trubetskoy, Fyodor Glinka, Yakov Tolstoy
and others. The book was dedicated to his travel companion Varvara
Vsevolozhskaya.
The party went from Astrakhan to Vsevolozhsky’s estate near
the Cherny Rynok village (now Kochubey, Dagestan, on the shore of the
Caspian Sea), and from there to Tiflis via Georgiyevsk (Stavropol Kray,
North Caucasus), Pyatigorsk, Kislovodsk, Yekaterinograd, Vladikavkaz,
Balta, Darial Gorge, Pasanauri, and Dusheti.
Nefedyev vividly describes sites and people he has seen,
including fishing in the mouth of the Terek River, the society of the
mineral water resort towns, cost of renting an apartment there, a trip on
top of the Mashuk mountain, the procedure of taking mineral water, the
latest events of the Caucasian war and raids of the Gortsy (mountain
dwellers), Russian forts on the Georgian Military Road, Tiflis architecture
and inhabitants et al. He mentions that the resort guests in the Cauca-
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sus like to discuss poetry and Pushkin at the water fountains; regrets
that he hasn’t met General Yermolov who had earlier passed the
village where they stayed on his return way from the Caucasian
service (Yermolov was the commander-in-chief of the Russian troops
in the Caucasus in 1816-1827). In the Urukh fortress he met Semyon
Mazarovich (ca. 1784-1852) – the head of the Russian mission in
Teheran in 1818-26 - on his way back to Russia. An entry from June 1827
describes his travel along the Georgian Military Road together with the
Russian troops which were headed to the Russian-Persian War (182628) and mentions a young officer hasting to get to the front before the
capture of Erivan (it would happen only in October).
Overall a very interesting valuable account of an early Russian
travel to the Caucasus. The book is concluded with a table of distances
from Astrakhan to Tiflis. The frontispiece shows the Lars fort in the
Caucasian mountains on the way to Georgia.
$ 2500
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[CAUCASUS: BAKU IN 1840s]

Berezin, I.N. Puteshestvie po Dagestanu i Zakavkazyu / Puteshestvie po
Vostoku. I [i.e. Travel to Dagestan and the Transcausasia / Travel to the
East. I]. Kazan: University typ., 1849. xv, [2], 339, 149, [28], [2] pp. Octavo.
With eight lithographed plans and views (e-catalogues of Russian State
and Russian National libraries call for nine plates, but the e-copy from
the catalogue of Russian State Library is identical to our copy; a copy
from the Warsaw University calls for eight plates). Contemporary half
leather with colour stamped title on the spine. Ink library numbers on
the title page and p.17, and library paper labels on the top of the front
cover and the spine. Binding rubbed, with cracks on the top and bottom
of the spine, a few of first and last leaves with mild stains on corners of
the pages, but overall a very good internally clean copy.
Only two paper
copies found in
Worldcat (Leiden
University,
Warsaw
University).

First edition. Very rare.
Historically important well written account of travels to
Dagestan and modern Azerbaijan by a noted Russian Orientalist,
Turkologist, later professor of Kazan University (1846-55) and St.
Petersburg University (since 1855) Ilya Berezin (1818-1896). Shortly
after his graduation from the Eastern faculty of the Kazan University

CAUCASUS

53

Illustration. No 29

with the degree of Master in Eastern Philology Berezin was sent on an
extensive scientific travel to the Caucasus, Persia, Iraq, Syria, Palestine,
Egypt and Turkey, which lasted for over three years (1842-45). This book
gives a detailed account of the first part of his travel – in the southern
provinces of the Russian Empire: Dagestan and the Transcaucasia
(modern Azerbaijan). Berezin went from Astrakhan to Tarki (now a
suburb of Makhachkala), and from there to Derbent (Dagestan), Quba,
Baku, Salyan, Lankaran and Astara (Transcaucasia). He gives a detailed
and valuable description of the history and geography of the region,
overviews Russian expeditions to the Caspian Sea, talks about Muslim
antiquities and architecture, local people, their occupations, manners
and customs, language, food; notes about the Caucasian War (18171864) and rebel forces of Imam Shamil; special chapters are dedicated
to Derbent and Baku and describe their history, architecture, population,
trade and industries at length.
150-page comments refer to numerous sources in Persian,
Arabic, Turkish, French and Latin, used by Berezin. The supplements
include tables of meteorological observations; tables of distances
between Tarki and Astara, from cities of Dagestan and Transcaucasia
to Saint Petersburg, Moscow and Tiflis; statistical tables showing
population, buildings, industries, churches, mosques etc. of Derbent
and Baku; alphabetic catalogue of the library of a Baku bibliophile;
alphabetic index of geographical names et al.
The illustrations include a plan of the Derbent Wall; two views
of Derbent (the mosque and the Kyrkhlyar cemetery); general plan of
the fortress and the city of Derbent; plan of the Palace of the Shirvan-

CAUCASUS

54

shahs in Baku; two leaves of facsimile of inscriptions on the walls and
tombstones in Derbent; and a map of the mouths of the Kura River and
the Ghizil-Agaj bay of the Caspian Sea. Second revised and enlarged
edition of the book was published in Kazan in 1850. Second part of the
Berezin’s travels titled ‘‘Travel to the Northern Persia’’ was published in
Kazan in 1852.
$ 3250
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[CHINA]

Kovalevsky, E.P. Puteshestvie v Kitai [i.e. Travel to China]. St. Petersburg:
Typ. of Korolyov and Co., 1853. 2 vols. bound together. [4], iii, 199; [4],
iii, 213 pp. Octavo. With four tinted lithographed plates. Contemporary
Russian quarter morocco with red pebbled cloth boards, gilt tooled
ornaments and a label with black stamped title; moire endapers. Soviet
bookshops’ stamps on the front and rear pastedown endpapers. Binding
with minor cracks on the hinges neatly repaired, some very minor mild
water stains. Otherwise a very good copy.
Worldcat
locates only four
copies (Library
of Congress,
Columbia
University,
University of
Wisconsin,
University of
California
Berkeley).

Very rare. This is first and only edition of the book, it was
first translated into English in 1968, but not published (a photocopy
of typescript is deposited in the library of Harvard University), first
translation into another language published as a book was Chinese
‘‘Kui shi Zijincheng’’ (Beijing, 2004).
Interesting early account of a travel to China in 1849-50 by
a noted Russian traveller and diplomat Egor Kovalevsky (1809-1868)
who accompanied the 13th Russian Orthodox Church Mission to
Beijing. Led by archimandrite Pallady (Kafarov, 1817-1878), the mission
proceeded to Beijing via Kyakhta, Ulan-Bator and Kalgan (Zhangjiakou)
and stayed in the Chinese capital from 1849 to 1859. Due Kovalevsky’s
pressure on the Chinese authorities the mission was allowed to follow
Chinese trade caravans’ route across the Gobi Desert, instead of the old
road through the almost impenetrable Argali sands. For the Russian
Academy of Sciences Kovalevsky collected minerals, seeds, tea plants,
and Chinese books. In 1851 he proceeded to Kulja (Yining) where he
signed the Treaty which opened Chungaria for Russian traders via Kulja
and Chuguchak (modern Tacheng). Kovalevsky’s travel account contains
a detailed description of the new route from Kyakhta to Beijing, and
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that of the Chinese capital (the Forbidden city, the Observatory, Beijing
markets, the quarters of the Russian Orthodox Mission, Russian schools,
quarters of Mongolian and Korean representatives et al.), notes on the
coal and gold mines near Beijing, the state of Christianity in China,
opium smoking and the First Opium War, tea growing and tea trade,
book printing and bookshops, et al. Pp. 154-199 of vol. 1 contain the
‘Travel Journal from Russian Border to Peking, 1849’. The illustrations
include two lithographs after the original drawings of the mission’s
official artist Ivan Chmutov (1817-65): ‘‘A view from the Great Wall of
China’’ (showing Russian officers and a priest), and ‘‘A street scene in
Beijing’’; and two lithographs by A. Jovanovic from Wien, showing a
Chinese man smoking a pipe, and street musicians in Beijing.
Kovalevsky took part in the military expedition of count
Perovsky to Khiva in 1839, and widely travelled across Central Asia and
Europe in the early 1840s; he led the first Russian expedition to Africa
(1847-48) and discovered gold deposits in the Fazogli district of the
south-eastern Sudan. After his travel to China in 1849-51 he took active
part in the signing of the Russian-Chinese Treaty of Aigun (1858) which
annexed vast territories north of the Amur River to Russia. He was the
director of the Asiatic department of the Russian Ministry of Foreign
Affairs (1856-61), an honorary member of the Imperial Academy Scien-
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ces (1857), a member of the Russian Geographical Society (1847) and
its vice chairman in 1856-62.
$ 3500
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[CHINA]

Tsererin, A.P. Rezultaty Poezdki po Hulan-Chenskomu Futudunstvu [i.e.
Results of a Travel to the Province of Hulan-Chen]. Vladivostok: Typ. of
Sushchinsky & Co., 1902. [2], 46 pp. Octavo. With a folding lithographed
plate and a folding lithographed map at rear. Original publisher’s
wrappers. Very good. Wrappers with very minor chipping on extremities.
Only two paper
copies found
in Worldcat
(British Library,
National Library
of France).
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First and only edition. Very rare. The account of a travel to
Harbin across the modern Heilongjiang province of China, written by
Andrey Tsererin, a student of the newly founded Vladivostok Eastern
Institute (modern-day Far-Eastern Federal University). The brochure
describes history, geography and modern state of the province, with
a special chapter on the Boxer rebellion and the Honghuzi (armed
Chinese bandits), population, Russian settlers, spread of Christianity,
agriculture, opium production and consumption; there is a detailed
description of making hanshin or baijiu (traditional Chinese strong
alcoholic beverage). The account was published as an offprint from the
Izvestiya Vostochnogo Instituta (vol. III, part III), supplemented with a
lithographed map marking main towns, rivers, roads and mountains of
the region between the Songhua and Hulan Rivers. The lithographed
plate shows a draught of the apparatus used for making baijiu alcoholic
beverage.
Overall a very interesting rare imprint about Chinese Manchuria
during the Boxer Rebellion.
$950

[CHINA & VIETNAM]

Staniukovich, K.M. Iz krugosvetnogo plavaniya: Ocherki morskogo byta
[i.e. From a Voyage Around the World: Sketches of Everyday Life at
Sea]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of V. Golovin, 1867. [2], 381, [1] pp. 14x11,5
cm. In modern (period style) quarter leather. Title page with a minor
restoration on the lower margin, otherwise a very good copy.
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Only one paper
copy found in
Worldcat (The
British Library).

First edition. Very rare Russian imprint with only one paper
copy found in Worldcat. This is the first book by a prominent Russian
writer Konstantin Staniukovich (1843-1903), well-known for his
‘maritime’ stories describing life in the Russian Imperial Navy. The
book contains nine stories based on his three-year service (1860-63)
on several Russian naval ships in Southeast Asia, Russian Far East and
North Pacific (corvette ‘‘Kalevala’’, transport ship ‘‘Yaponets’’, clipper
‘‘Gaidamak’’, and others). Some stories were first published in the
Morskoy Sbornik and other St. Petersburg magazines in 1861-1864;
they describe Staniukovich’s service on board corvette ‘‘Kalevala’’ in
October 1860-August 1861: From Brest to Madeira, Madeira and Cape
Verde, Life [on board] in the tropics (including crossing the Equator in
the Atlantic Ocean); In the Indian Ocean (from Cape of Good Hope via
Sunda Strait to Batavia); In the Chinese Ports (Hong Kong and Canton);
In Cochinchina (a month and a half stay in Saigon); Abolishment of
Corporal Punishments; Kuzka’s love (a short story); Storm (a sketch).
Very interesting are the descriptions of ‘‘Kalevala’s’’ stay in Hong Kong
and Canton, and an extensive essay on Cochinchina (Vietnam) which
gives an eyewitness account of the final stage of French conquest of
the region in 1862.
‘‘The son of an admiral, Staniukovich was born into a family
with a long naval tradition. He studied at the Naval Cadet Corps in
St. Petersburg from 1857 to 1860. In 1860 he completed the voyage
described in his first book of sketches, From a Voyage Around the World
(1867). Staniukovich retired from the navy in 1864 with the rank of
lieutenant and taught school in a remote village of Vladimir Province in
1865 and 1866. In 1872 he began contributing to the journal Delo (i.e.
Affairs). He was a member of the journal’s editorial board from 1881 to
1884 and then its publisher. In 1884, Staniukovich was arrested for his
association with revolutionary Narodnik (i.e. Populist) émigrés; after a
year of imprisonment he was exiled to Tomsk for three years. <...>
Staniukovich’s novellas and short stories about seafaring life,
written between 1886 and 1903, have remained very popular. They
display the best features of Staniukovich’s talent: realism, a democratic
spirit, and advocacy of civic and personal courage and of inner
steadfastness. Staniukovich’s sea stories were awarded the Pushkin
Prize (1901). They have been translated into many foreign languages…’’
(The Great Soviet Encyclopedia, 3rd Edition. English translation).
$ 3250
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[ FA R E A S T ]

Przhevalsky, N.M. Puteshestviye v Ussuriyskom Kraye, 1867-1869 gg. S
kartoy Ussuriyskogo Kraya [i.e. Travels in the Ussuri Region, 1867-1869,
with a Map of the Ussuri Region, by N. Przhevalsky, Member of the Imperial
Russian Geographical Society]. St. Petersburg: Izd. avtora [Self-published],
Typ. of N. Nekliudov, 1870. [4], ii, iii, 297, [2], 58, [1] pp. Octavo. With a
folding chromolithographed map at rear. Modern (period style) half calf
with marbled papered boards; spine with raised bands and gilt lettered
title. Margins slightly cut, otherwise a very good copy.
First edition of the first book by major explorer of Central Asia
Nikolay Przhevalsky (1839-1888), an account of his first travel to the
little known Ussuri krai in the Russian Far East annexed to the Russian
Empire in 1858 with the signing of the Treaty of Aigun. In 1867-1869
Przhevalsky went up the Ussuri River from Khabarovka, followed its
tributary Songacha River up to Lake Khanka, surveyed its western and
southern shores, and went down the Suifen River to fort Novgorodsky,
the southernmost settlement in the Ussuri region (Posyet Bay of the
Japanese Sea). He then went on a strenuous journey north to St. Olga
Bay not by steamer as it was common, but along the shore of the Sea of
Japan, following less penetrable forest paths, and visiting Vladivostok
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(then a village with no more than 500 people) and Nakhodka among
others. From St. Olga Bay Przhevalsky went by land to the mouth of
the Tadusha (Zerkalnaya) River, crossed the Sikhote-Alin mountain
range, and returned to the Ussuri River following her tributaries Fudjin
(Pavlovka) and Ulukhe. In 1868 he conducted more surveys of Lake
Khanka and assisted in suppression of Chinese gangs robbing Russian
villages on the Suchan River.
Przhevalsky compiled the first comprehensive description of
the Ussuri region, clarified the shape and geographical position of Lake
Khanka, performed topographical survey of the area between Nakhodka
and Tadusha River, and mapped the eastern slopes of the Sikhote-Alin
mountain range. He discovered a new mammal species (black hare) and
castor aralia tree (Kalopanax septemlobus). The book contains a detailed
descriptions of the Ussuri region’s geography, climate, fauna and
flora, life and occupations of native inhabitants and Russian settlers,
agriculture, industries and trade. The map shows the Ussuri region up
to the Chinese and Korean borders, outlining Przhevalsky’s route and
marking main cities, Russian, Cossack and Chinese villages, military
posts, and telegraph stations.
$ 4250
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[ G R E AT G A M E : C H I N A ]

[Pyasetsky, P.Y.] Puteshestvie po Kitayu v 1874-1875 gg. (cherez Sibir,
Mongoliyu, Vostochny, Sredny i Severo-Zapadny Kitai): Iz dnevnika chlena
ekspeditsii P.Y. Pyasetskogo [i.e. Travel across China in 1874-75 (via Siberia,
Mongolia, Eastern, Central and Northwestern China): From the Diary of the
Expedition Member P.Y. Pyasetsky]. [With]: Pyasetsky, P.Y. Neudachnaya
ekspeditsiya v Kitai 1874-1875 gg. V otvet na xashchitu g. Sosnovskogo
po povodu knigi ‘‘Puteshestvie v Kitai’’ [i.e. Unsuccessful expedition to
China. In Reply to the Defense of Mr. Sosnovsky about the book ‘‘Travel
across China’’]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of M. Stasyulevich, 1880-1881. Three
volumes bound in two bindings. [2 – t.p.], 560; [2 – t.p.], iii, 561-1122, 4,
xviii; [2 – t.p.], 298, ii pp. Octavo. With twenty-four tinted lithographed
plates and a folding lithographed map at rear. Private library stamp
of D.K. Trenyov on the title page of the ‘‘Neudachnaya Ekspeditsiya…’’
Modern (period style) half leather with gilt lettered titles on the spines.
Map with a tear neatly repaired, otherwise a very good copy.
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Worldcat locates
eight paper
copies.

Rare. First edition. Firsthand account of the 1874-75 Russian
surveying expedition to the little-known areas of the northwestern
China and the Gobi Desert under command of Captain of Imperial
General Staff Yulyan Sosnovsky (1842-?). Amid the intensifying Great
Game Russia was looking for the development of diplomatic and trade
relations with China, as well as for the investigation of possible routes
to Tibet. The 1870s saw several military reconnaissance expeditions
organized by the Russian government, including an earlier one, led by
Sosnovsky to the upper reaches of the Black Irtysh in northwestern
China (1872-73).
The 1874-75 ‘‘scientific and trade’’ expedition was the result
of the mutual work of the Imperial Ministries of Finance, Foreign
Affairs and the Ministry of War, and aimed to ascertain the shortest way
from Western Siberia to the Sichuan province in southwestern China;
to outline the best sites for prospective Russian trade, and to gather
information about the Dugan Revolt in Western China (1862-77). The
expedition party numbered nine people, including Yulian Sosnovsky,
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topographer Captain Zinovy Matusosky (1843-?), doctor and artist Pavel
Pyasetsky, photographer Adolf Boyarsky, translators and guards.
The expedition left Russia from the border town of Kyakhta
in July 1874 and proceeded to Beijing via Ulan-Bator, Gobi Desert, and
Kalgan (Zhangjiakou); went to Tianjin, took a steamer to Shanghai, and
went up the Yangtse to Nanjing and Hankou. Then they followed the
ancient Silk Road, going to the upper reaches of the Han River where
the main survey started; visited Hanzhong and Lanzhou (where they
crossed the Yellow River); followed the Great Wall of China to Suzhou
(Gansu Province), and went across the western Gobi Desert to the
Hami Oasis. Then they crossed Tian Shan Mountains, and proceeded
northwest via Barkul (Zhenxi Fu) and Guzhen, arriving to the Lake
Zaysan Russian border post in October 1875. As a result a new route
to China was discovered which was over 2000 versts shorter than the
previously known.
The book was written by the expedition doctor and artist Pavel
Pyasetsky (1843-1919), and is illustrated with twenty-four lithographed
plates after his original sketches made on the way. He was a prolific
artist and produced over a thousand sketches during the travel. The
main text is supplemented with a List of plants, collected on the way
from Fancheng to Zaysan border post (Provinces of Hubei, Shaanxi, and
Gansu, and Mongolia); a List of drawings made during the travel and
comprising the exhibition in the Imperial Academy of Arts in 1876, and
an article by N. Petrovsky Scientific and trade expedition to China in 187475; the folding lithographed map outlines the route of the expedition.
Pyasetsky’s book was awarded with the gold medal of the Russian
Geographical Society. The book was quickly translated into French and
English.
The second volume is bound with another work by Pyasetsky
shedding light to the controversy which existed between the expedition
members. In the main text Pyasetsky on numerous occasions accused
the head of the party Sosnovsky in the abuse of power and expedition
money; the ‘third’ part of the book is his passionate pamphlet bringing
more facts proving Sosnovsky’s misconduct. A year later Sosnovsky
published his own version of the events, thus continuing the ‘pamphlet
war’ (Sosnovsky, Y. Ekspeditsiya v Kitai v 1874-75. St. Petersburg, 1882).
Overall an interesting Russian work on the Inner China with
relations to the Great Game in Central Asia.
$ 6250
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[ G R E AT G A M E : K A S H G A R I A ]

Kuropatkin, A.N. Kashgariya: Istoriko-geografichesky ocherk strany,
eyo voyennye sily, promyshlennost i torgovlya/ Izdaniye Russkogo
Geograficheskogo Obshchestva [i.e. Kashgarya: Historical and Geographical
Sketch of the Country, Its Military Power, Industries, and Trade/ Published
by the Russian Geographical Society]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of V.S. Balashyov,
1879. Second enlarged edition. [2], iii, 435 pp. Quarto. With a folding
lithographed map at rear. Original publisher’s wrappers. Numerous
pencil markings and notes in Russian in text, wrappers slightly soiled,
with minor tears of extremities, overall a very good copy.
Important Russian piece of the Great Game literature,
compiled by General Alexey Kuropatkin (1848-1925), a participant of
the military campaigns against the Khanate of Kokand, the Emirate of
Bukhara and the Tekke Turkomans in the 1860-1870s, military Governor
of Transcaspia (1890-95), Russian Military Minister (1898-1904), and
Chief Commander of Russian military forces during the Russo-Japanese
war (19 October 1904 – 3 March 1905). The book is the account of
the diplomatic mission to Muhammad Yakub Bek (1820-1877), the
ruler of Kashgaria or Tarim Basin - a remote principality of China,
enclosed by the ranges of the Tian Shan, Pamir and Kunlun Mountains.
As a result of the Dungan Revolt in the 1860s the principality gained
factual independency from China, and its ruler Yakub Bek became a
figure of the Great Game negotiating with both British and Russians
for the access to his lands. The mission headed by Kuropatkin was sent
by the Governor General of Russian Turkestan General Konstantin von
Kaufman to establish the firm border between Kashgaria and the newly
formed Fergana Region of Russian Turkestan. The party left Tashkent in
May 1876 and proceeded to Kashgar via Khudjand, Kokand, and Osh. In
the Tarim Basin they visited Aksu, Kuqa, and Korla, where they stayed for
a month and where the negotiations with Muhammad Yakub Bek took
place. Officers from the mission made side trips and surveyed the route
from Aksu to Karakol, and area around Karasahr and Baghrash Koli Lake
(Bosten). The mission returned to Osh in March 1877.
The book contains the detailed account of the expedition and
describes the events after Yakub Bek’s death in 1877, when the region
was taken over by the Chinese military. The supplements occupying
over a hundred pages include the detailed routes of the mission from
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Osh to Kashgar, Aksu, and Korla; between Aksu and Karakol, routes to
Karasahr and Baghrash Koli Lake (Bosten); statistical tables showing
the volume of trade between Russia and Kashgaria (import and export
to and from Kashgar, number of caravans departed from Issyk-kul region
to Uqturpan, arrived to Issyk-kul region from Kashgar and Uqturpan,
goods being traded on the markets of Aksu and Kashgar, et al); notes
about sources used to compile the map of Eastern Turkestan and a list
of the main astronomical points. The map of the northern part Eastern
Turkestan was published by the Depot of Military Topography of the
General Staff and is based on the survey conducted by the mission and
Russian contemporary maps.
The book was awarded with the Gold medal of the Russian
Geographical Society. This is the first full edition of the book, complete
with eight chapters, route itinerary, supplements and a map. First
abridged account housing only five chapters of text was published in
1878 under the title Ocherki Kashgarii (i.e. Sketches of Kashgaria).
$ 3500
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[ G R E AT G A M E : K H A N AT E O F K O K A N D ]

Nazarov, F.M. Zapiski o nekotorykh narodakh i zemliakh srednei chasti Azii
Filippa Nazarova, otdel’nogo Sibirskogo korpusa perevodchika, posylannogo
v Kokant v 1813 i 1814 godakh [i.e. Notes on People and Lands in the
Central Part of Asia by Filipp Nazarov, a Translator of the Special Siberian
Corps Who was sent to Kokand in 1813 and 1814]. St. Petersburg: Imperial
Academy of Sciences, 1821. T.p., [2], 98 pp. Octavo. Contemporary half
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straight-grained morocco with gilt tooled title labels on the spine (gilt
renewed). Pencil markings on the title page, mild water stains on the
lower margins of the text leaves, ink stamp of a Soviet bookshop on the
last page, otherwise a very good copy.
Worldcat
locates only six
paper copies
(Stanford, Library
of Congress,
Columbia,
Harvard, School
of Oriental and
African Studies
of the University
of London, Berlin
State Library).

First edition. Very rare. This early work related to the Great
Game describes one of the first Russian travels to the Khanate of
Kokand, which was little known before. The first edition quickly became
a rarity in Russia; the second commented edition was published only in
1968.
The book was written by Filipp Nazarov, a translator of the
Special Siberian Corps of the Russian army. He graduated from the
Asiatic School in Omsk, which prepared secretaries and translators
for the Siberian administration, and since 1804 he worked as a
translator on the Central Asian frontier of the Tobolsk province. In
1813 Nazarov was sent to Kokand in order to settle the incident of the
murder of a Kokand ambassador who had been killed in the RussianKazakh border town Petropavlovsk while returning home from Saint
Petersburg. Accompanied by a caravan of Russian merchants and laden
with gifts to the Khan of Kokand from the Russian Emperor, Nazarov
departed from Omsk in May 1813. He proceeded to Petropavlovsk,
Suzak, Chimkent (modern Shymkent, all three are now in Kazakhstan),
Tashkent and Kokand (both now in Uzbekistan), stayed in the Fergana
Valley for about a year, and returned to Russia via Ura-Tube (modern
Istaravshan) and Khujand (both now in Tajikistan). His travel notes
include detailed and sometimes romantic descriptions of the regions
he passed, brief historical overview of the Khanate of Kokand, notes on
the administration system, trade, manners and customs, sports, music
of the local people et al. Nazarov’s testimony about Kazakh, Uzbek
and Tajik people is especially valuable due to his fluency in the Turkic
languages.
The dedication leaf honors Count Nikolay Rumiantsev (17541826) who sponsored the publication of the Zapiski. Rumyantsev was
Russian Foreign Minister and Imperial Chancellor, a prominent patron
of arts, collector and bibliophile. His book and manuscript collection
became the nucleus of the future Russian State Library. Rumiantsev
sponsored the Krusenstern’s circumnavigation of 1803-1806, and the
1815-1818 circumnavigation under command of Otto von Kotzebue.
$ 4750
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[ G R E AT G A M E : M O N G O L I A & T I B E T ]

Przhevalsky, N.M. Mongoliya i strana tangutov: Trekhletneye puteshestvie
v vostochnoi nagornoi Azii [i.e. Mongolia, The Tangut Country, and the
Solitudes of Northern Tibet, Being a Narrative of Three Years’ Travel in
Eastern High Asia, by N. Przhevalsky of the Russian Staff Corps, Member
of the Imperial Russian Geographical Society/ Edition of the Russian
Geographical Society]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of V.S. Balashev, 1875. 2 vols.
ix, 381, [1 – errata]; [4], 2, 29, [2], iv, 176, 55, 36, 114, iv, ii pp. Large
Quarto. With 31 chromolithographed plates and two large folding
chromolithographed maps at rear. Contemporary quarter leather with
gilt lettered titles on the spine and blind stamped decorative borders
and corners on the boards. Owner’s name written in ink, and numbers
written in red pencil on both title pages, another owner’s name written
in ink on verso of the title page to vol. 2. Spines cracked on hinges,
but repaired, minor foxing of the text, maps with a minor tear each,
otherwise a very good set.
First edition. Official account of Przhevalsky’s first travel to
Central Asia in 1870-1873, which made him world famous. Accompanied
by only three men, he first explored the eastern frontiers of Central
Asia, travelling from Kalgan (Zhangjiakou) as far as Duolun and Dalai
Nuur Lake. During the next, major part of the travel, he explored the
Ordos Plateau formed by the Ordos Loop of the Yellow River, crossed
the Alashan section of the Gobi Desert and the Alashan range of the
Nan Shan mountains, entering Marco Polo’s little known ‘‘country of
Tanguts’’. There he surveyed and mapped Lake Kokonor (Quinghai),
discovered the Quaidam (Tsaidam) Basin west of the lake, and crossing
the Burkhan Buddha range of the Kunlun Mountains, traversed the
Tibetan plateau, going as far as the upper reaches of the Yangtse River.
Due to the lack of resources the party had to turn back being about
850 km from Lhasa; Przhevalsky returned to Urga via the central part
of the Gobi Desert which hasn’t been visited by a European before. The
expedition altogether went for over 11,800 km, produced first thorough
descriptions of the Gobi, Ordos and Alashan Deserts, the Quaidam
(Tsaidam) Basin and the Tibetan Plateau, mapped over twenty mountain
ranges and seven new lakes; assembled voluminous zoological and
botanical collections.
The book consists of two volumes: the expedition account (v.1),
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and results of scientific observations (v. 2), the latter contains articles
about the region’s climate, birds, fish, and reptiles. The description of
Mongolian and Tibetan flora which was planned to compile the third
volume of the book was instead published as the first part of the series
of Nauchnye Rezultaty puteshestviy N.M. Przhevalskogo v Tsentralnoy
Azii… (i.e. Scientific Results of N.M. Przhevalsky’s travels in Central
Asia…; SPb., 1889). Chromolithographed plates depict mammals,
birds, fish and reptiles; detailed chromolithographed map published
on two large folding sheets represents the ‘‘Route survey [executed]
during the Travel of Przhevalsky in the Eastern Asian Plateau in 1871,
1872 and 1873’’. The book was awarded with the Gold medal of the
Russian Geographical Society (1874), a diploma of the International
Geographical Congress in Paris (1875), prestigious Founder’s Medal
of the Royal Geographical Society (1879), and others; it was quickly
translated into major European languages.
$ 6750
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[ G R E AT G A M E : M O N G O L I A , C H I N A & T I B E T ]

Przhevalsky, N.M. Ot Kyakchty na istoki Zheltoi reki, issledovanie severnoi
okrainy Tibeta i put’ cherez Lob-Nor po basseinu Tarima. Chetvertoe
puteshestvie v Tsentralnoi Azii [i.e. From Kyakhta to the Sources of the
Yellow River, Exploration of the Northern Frontier of Tibet and the Route
through Lop Nor along the basin of the Tarim. The Fourth Travel in the
Central Asia/ Edition of the Russian Geographical Society]. St. Petersburg:
Typ. of V.S. Balashev, 1888. [6], ii, iii, 536, [1] pp. Large Quarto. With 29
plates and three folding colour lithographed maps at rear. Contemporary
half sheep with cloth boards and gilt lettered title on the spine; gilt
lettered initials of the owner ‘‘K.P.’’ on the bottom of the spine. Previous
owner’s name written in ink on the first free endpaper and the title
page, occasional mild pencil markings in text. Binding slightly rubbed,
overall a very good copy.
First edition of the account of Przhevalsky’s fourth exploratory
expedition to the Central Asia which started from Kyakhta in 1883 and
‘‘is often regarded as the most geographically significant’’ (Howgego.
Continental Exploration, 1850-1940, P58). The party consisting of
Przhevalsky, Lt. Roborovsky, Petr Kozlov, sixteen soldiers and Cossacks
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crossed the Gobi Desert to the eastern Tian Shan Mountains and the
Qinghai (Kokonor) Lake, turning back at the headwaters of the Yangtze
River. The expedition then moved westwards to the Lop Nur Lake, Hotan
and the Issyk Kul Lake. The book which is the official account of the
travel gives a detailed description of the expedition and is illustrated
with 27 phototype plates representing visited sites and types of the
locals, and three folding lithographed maps outlining the route of the
fourth travel as well as of the previous three expeditions. The first
chapter contains rather interesting instructions on how to travel across
Central Asia and observations on the native inhabitants of the region.
‘‘Przhevalsky’s expeditions, which preceded those of Sven Hedin
and the host of later Europeans, had for the first time since Marco Polo
and his successors defined the basic geography of Central Asia. It had
visited places known only by rumour or report and had returned with
a mass of meteorological, scientific and biological data. Przhevalsky
was honoured by Tsar Alexander III with promotion to major-general.
He had discovered the wild population of Bactrian camels as well as
what became known as Przhewalski’s horse and Przewalski’s gazelle’’
(Howgego, ibid.)
$ 4750
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[ G R E AT G A M E : T U R K M E N I A ]

Kuropatkin, A.N. Turkmeniya i turkmeny [i.e. Turkmenia and the Turkmens].
St. Petersburg: Typ. of V.A. Poletika, 1879. 57 pp. Octavo. With a folding
lithographed map at rear. Original publisher’s wrappers. Very good.
Minor chipping of wrappers, map with a repaired tear.
Very rare.
Worldcat locates
only three paper
copies (University
of Basel,
University of
Erfurt, University
of Pennsylvania).

First and only separate edition. Interesting Russian piece of the
Great Game literature, regarding Russian conquest of Turkmenia in the
1870s - early 1880s, which led to the capture of Merv in 1884 and thus
completed the Russian conquest of Central Asia. The essay was written
by Captain Alexey Kuropatkin (1848-1925), commander of the Turkestan
rifle brigade of the Russian army, who would play an important role in
the Akhal-Teke military expedition of 1880 and capture of the Geok
Tepe fortress in January 1881. Published shortly before the beginning
of the military actions against the Akhal-Teke Turkomans, it contains
a topographical overview of Turkmenia, with special parts on the
communications (major caravan routes and roads travelled by the
Russians and the British, including Burnes, Shakespeare and Abbott),
and population (with a paragraph on the relations between the AkhalTeke Turkomans and their neighbours in 1874-1878). The book includes
one of the first detailed maps of Turkmenia offered for public.
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The essay was published as an offprint from the Voyenny Sbornik
(1879), the English translation was published a year later (Turcomania
and the Turcomans… From the Russian Military Journal/ Transl. by Robert
Michell. London, 1880). The essay was later rewritten and published in
Kuropatkin’s Zavoyevanie Turkmenii: Pokhod v Akhal-Teke v 1880-1881…
(SPb., 1899).
Kuropatkin took active part in the military campaigns against
the Khanate of Kokand and the Emirate of Bukhara in the 1860-1870s,
and was later a military Governor of Transcaspia (1890-95), Russian
Military Minister (1898-1904), and Chief Commander of Russian military
forces during the Russo-Japanese war (19 October 1904 – 3 March
1905).
$ 1250
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[ H I M A L AYA S ]

[Vereshchagina, E.K./Fischer, E.M.] Ocherki puteshestviya v Gimalayi g-na
i g-zhi Vereshchaginykh [i.e. Sketches of a Journey to the Himalayas by Mr.
and Mrs. Vereshchagin]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of M.M. Stasiulevich, 18831884. 2 vols. Vol. 1. Sikkim. Second edition. Vol. 2. Kashmir, Ladakh. [2],
86; 135 pp. Octavo. With twenty woodcut plates and numerous woodcut
illustrations in text. Original publisher’s illustrated wrappers. Previous
owner’s pencil inscriptions on the front wrappers and the title pages,
wrappers are age toned with minor chipping of extremities , vol. 2. with
the spine lacking, otherwise very good internally clean copy.

Worldcat locates
only three paper
copies (Yale,
Columbia,
Harvard).

First edition. Very rare. Little known account of the first travel to
India of famous Russian artist Vasily Vereshchagin (1842-1904) written
by his first wife Elizaveta Kondratyevna (1856-1941); nee Elizabeth Maria
Fischer, German born, was married to Vereshchagin in 1871-90). The
text was initially written in German, as Elizaveta Vereshchagina wasn’t
fluent in Russian, and then translated into Russian by Vereshchagin
himself. The book was published in the well-known Saint Petersburg
typography of Mikhail Stasyulevich, the first volume had two identical
print runs, both issued in 1883. The book has never been reissued or
translated into other languages.
The book describes the Vereshchagin spouses’ travel to India,
Eastern Himalayas, Kashmir and Ladakh in 1874-76. The first volume
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details the journey to Sikkim, including descriptions of Darjeeling,
trekking to the Dzongri Top of the Goecha La mountain pass (over
4200 m.) to paint views of Kanchenjunga and surrounding Himalayan
peaks, with interesting notes on the effects of altitude sickness and
snow blindness (the spouses ascended Dzongri in January, in spite of
numerous advice against it, and stayed there for three days); visits to
several local monasteries (Pemayangtse, Sanga Choeling, Tashiding,
Namchi), towns of Yuksom and Tumlong, audience with the young king
of Sikkim Thutob Namgyal (1860-1914), and acquaintance with the
Sikkim equivalent of Dalay-Lama whose portrait Vereshchagin painted
while in Tumlong, and others. The second volume describes the journey
to Kashmir and Ladakh, with stops in Lahore and Srinagar, Wular
Lake; Dras, Kargil, and Shergol stations, Ladakh’s capital Leh, several
local monasteries (Lamayuru, Hemis, Shey, Phyang, and others), Lakes
Pangong and Moriri, Simla and Narkanda mountain stations, and others.

Cover and illustration. No 40

The account is lively and entertaining, presenting a strenuous
travel to the Northern India and the Himalayas from a woman’s
perspective. The book is richly illustrated with reproductions of Indian
views and portraits of the locals by Vasily Vereshchagin (he did over
150 sketches during this first Indian travel); interesting details of the
circumstances in which some of the sketches were made are often
provided. Elizaveta noted on several occasions that she was the first
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European woman to visit some of the monasteries and villages in Sikkim,
Ladakh and Kashmir. The travelers often had to overcome obstacles
created by British authorities who suspected that Vereshchagin was on
service of the Russian intelligence service, and him painting Himalayan
mountain passes and settlements was a part of Russia’s plan to ascertain
the approaches to Tibet.
Overall a very interesting early Russian journey to the
Himalayas written from a woman’s point of view.
$ 2750
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[ I N D I A & J A PA N ]

Voeykov, A.I. Ocherki iz puteshestviya po Indii i Yaponii/ Izdaniye
Imperatorskogo Russkogo Geograpficheskogo Obshchestva [i.e. Sketches
from a Travel to India and Japan/ Published by the Russian Imperial
Geographical Society]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of V. Bezobrazov & Co., 1878. 95
pp. Octavo. In original publisher’s wrappers. Ink presentation inscription
from the author, and an ink stamp of a private library of A.I. Aunputnin
on the title page. Very good. Front wrapper backed with paper.
No paper copies
in Worldcat.

First and only edition. Very rare. Account of the travel to India
and Japan in autumn-winter 1876, by noted Russian geographer and
meteorologist Alexander Voeykov (1842-1916). This was a part of the
extensive project on the research of the Earth’s climate, when Voeykov
in fact travelled around the world (in 1872-1877), carrying thorough
meteorological observations in Europe, the United States, Mexico,
Central America, Peru, Bolivia, Chile, Argentina, Brazil, India, Java and
Japan. The results of his research in Japan and India was published as
an offprint from the Proceedings of the Russian Geographical Society (vol.
13), and contains four chapters: Travel to Japan, Population of Japan,
Maritime trade of Japan, and Results of the latest research on the
climate of India. Our copy bears Voyeykov’s presentation inscription to
‘Greatly respected Eduard Georgievich Fischborn from the author’, the
latter was the treasury of Saint Petersburg Vegetarian Society, which
Voeykov was the chairman of.
An attractive rare publication by a renowned Russian
meteorologist.
$750
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[ KO R E A ]

Podzhio, M.A. Ocherki Korei, sostavleno po zapiskam M.A. Podzhio, s
prilozheniyem karty poluostrova Korei [i.e. Sketches of Korea, Compiled
from the Notes of M.A. Podzhio, with a Supplement of a Map of the Korean
Peninsula]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of E. Yevdokimov, 1892. xvi, 391 pp.
Octavo. With a folding lithographed map at rear. Contemporary brown
quarter leather with cloth boards and gilt lettered title on the spine.
Previous owners’ inscriptions on the title page and front free endpaper,
library stamps on the front free endpaper and verso of the title page,
binding rubbed on extremities, overall a very good copy.
Only two paper
copies found in
Worldcat (Library
of Congress,
University of
Chicago).

First and only edition. Very rare. One of the earliest
comprehensive descriptions of Korea in Russian, compiled by a Russian
diplomat and Orientalist Mikhail Podzhio (1850-1889). He served in
the Asiatic Department of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs (1873-75), the
Russian Imperial mission in Beijing (1876-79), and later in the office
of Rear Admiral Stepan Lesovsky (1817-1884), Commander of Russian
Pacific fleet in 1880-1884. The book is based on Podzhio’s diaries
and private notes, original Chinese and Japanese sources studied
during his service in the Far East, and ‘‘all available books, articles and
correspondences, which appeared in print in the last thirty years, mostly
in foreign languages’’ (Preface). The completed manuscript of Podzhio’s
work was lost by the associated of the Russky Vestnik magazine in 1885,
and this book is based on the other variant recovered after Podzhio’s
death in 1889.
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The book contains geographical overview of Korea, describes
its administration, court system, social classes, education, industries and
trade, religion, family life, architecture, dress, food etc.; separate chapter
is dedicated to the history of Christianity in the country. For the first
time in Russian historiography the author analysed the trade treaties
between Korea and China, the United States, Great Britain, Germany and
Russia, ratified in the late 1870s - early 1880s. Podzhio was the first
Russian Orientalist to believe that Japan-Korea Treaty of 1876 (which
is considered an unequal treaty for Korea) was on the opposite of a
positive civilizing influence for the country. The book also includes one
of the earliest publications in Russian of the full text of the JapanKorea Treaty of 1876, Treaties with China (1883), and Russia (1884,
with the supplement for the Rules of Russo-Korean trade, and two
special protocols). The detailed map of the Korean peninsula at rear
was compiled by the author. Later he worked as a diplomat in Berlin,
Belgrade, and Teheran, where he died in 1889 at the age of 39.
Overall an important early Russian work on Korea. It was
translated into German shortly after the Russian publication (WienLeipzig, 1895), and into Korean in 2010 (Roshia oegyogwan-i parabon
kŭndae Han’guk. Seoul, 2010).
$ 1850
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[PERSIA]

Korf, F.F. Vospominaniya o Persii, 1834-1835 [i.e. Memoires about Persia,
1834-1835]. Moscow: Guttenberg Typ., 1838. [4], iv, 290, iv pp. Octavo.
In original publisher’s wrappers. Author’s presentation ink inscription
on the front wrapper: ‘‘To the Russian Academy, brought by the Author,
17 Nov. 1838.’’ A couple of remains of library markings, otherwise a very
good copy.
Worldcat locates
7 copies (Yale,
Columbia, British
Library, Geneva
University, State
Library of Berlin,
State Library
of Bavaria,
University of
Krakow).

First and only edition. The book has never been translated into
other languages or republished in Russia.
The author, Russian writer and journalist Fyodor Korf (18031853), describes his service as a second secretary of the Russian
embassy in Tehran in 1834-35, under authority of Count Ivan Simonich
(1794-1851, Russian plenipotentiary in Persia in 1832-38). Korf went to
Tabriz (northwestern Iran), the residence of Mohammad (Mohammad
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Shah Quajar, 1808-48, Shah of Persia since 1834), the heir to the
Persian throne; travelling via Georgiyevsk (in modern-day Stavropol
Kray), Yekaterinodar (Krasnodar), Vladikavkaz, Tiflis (Tbilisi), Erevan,
and Nakhchivan. When Mohammad had become the Persian Shah, Korf
followed him to Teheran, and after a half a year stay returned to Russia
via Tabriz. The book contains interesting notes on Mohammad Shah
Quajar (including the description of the official audience given to Korf
by the Heir); his grandfather and predecessor Fath-Ali Shah Qajar (17721834); father, crown prince of Persia Abbas Mirza (1789-1833); Sir John
Campbell (1799-1870, British Envoy to Persia in 1830-35); unsuccessful
attempt of coup d’état by a son of Fath-Ali Shah Qajar after the latter’s
death; Mirza Abolghasem Ghaem Magham Farahani (Iranian Prime
Minister in 1834-35, with the story of his execution by the order of the
Shah); Shah’s coronation; festivities during the appointment of Naser
al-Din (1831-1896, Shah of Persia in 1848-1896) the Heir to the throne,
and others. There are also interesting notes on Tabriz and environs,
Quazvin, Teheran and environs (Shah’s palace, city bazaars, canalization,
caravanserais, ruins of the house of Alexander Griboyedov, Russian
ambassador to Persia who was murdered by the mob in Teheran in 1829,
and others), Tiflis, Yerevan, Russo-Persian trade, Persian army, medicine,
public holidays (Nowruz, Kurban Bayrami, Mourning of Muharram), the
epidemic of plague and cholera in Teheran and Tebriz, and others.
Overall a very interesting original account of Persia in the
beginning of its opening to the west.
$ 4250
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[SIBERIA: HUNTING]

Cherkasov, A.A. Zapiski okhotnika Vostochnoi Sibiri (1856-1863),
Zaklyuchayushchie v sebe: nekotorye zamechaniya, kasayushchiyesya
sobstvenno tekhnicheskoy chasti okhoty... [i.e. Notes of a Hunter from
Eastern Siberia (1856-1863), Including: Some Notes Regarding the
Technical Part of Hunting; Description of Different Animals Inhabiting the
Spanless Forests and Steppes of Eastern Siberia, and Methods of Hunting
in All Possible Ways, with the Demonstration of the Hunting Devices, and
Some Notes on Siberian Nature and Siberian Hunters, their Everyday Life,
Superstitions and Habits]. St. Petersburg: S.V. Zvonaryov, 1867. [4], iv, [4],
707 pp. 23,5x16,5 cm. With several woodcuts in text. Contemporary
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quarter leather with original pebbled papered boards; rebacked in style.
Title page with a minor loss on the blank outer margin neatly repaired,
some mild foxing throughout, otherwise a very good copy.
Very rare. First edition of this ‘encyclopaedia’ on Siberian
hunting written by a Russian mining engineer, hunter, ethnographer
and writer Alexander Cherkasov (1834-1895), during his service in
1856-1863 on the gold mines in Dauria (Transbaikal region). The book
contains a captivating description of Eastern Siberian animals and ways
of trapping and hunting them: there are 21 sketches about predators
(including bear, wolf, fox, lynx, wolverine, marten, sable, stoat, badger,
and others) and 12 sketches about ‘edible’ animals (including moose,
Manchurian wapiti, Capreolus, deer, wild boar, hair, squirrel, and others).
There are also characteristics of guns, traps and weapons; descriptions
of the use of dogs and horses for hunting, advice on camping in taiga,
and interesting ethnographic sketches on manners and customs of
hunters in Siberia.
Several chapters from the book were first published in the
St. Petersburg ‘Sovremennik’ and ‘Delo’ magazines in 1866 and 1867.
The book became very popular in Russia and Europe: second Russian
enlarged and corrected edition was published in 1884 by A.S. Suvorin;
the book was translated into German (Berlin, 1886), and French (Paris,
1896 and 1899).
Alexander Cherkasov graduated from the Mining Cadet Corps
in St. Petersburg in 1855, and was sent to the Nerchinsk Mining District,
where the first private reading of his yet unpublished Notes of a Hunter
from Eastern Siberia took place in 1864. Since 1871 he was the director
of the Suzun copper melting factory in the Altai Mountains. In the
1880s Cherkasov lived in Barnaul where he was elected the City Golova
(head of the municipal legislative branch); in the 1890s he moved to
Yekaterinburg and was also elected its City Golova. The Notes of a Hunter
was the only book of Cherkasov’s stories published during his life;
separate essays were also published in the Priroda i Okhota (i.e. Nature
and Hunting) magazine in 1883-87, noteworthy are his memories about
hunting with Alfred Brem in 1876 near Barnaul.
$ 2750
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[ S I B E R I A : I R K U T S K & K YA K H TA ]

[Avdeyeva, E.A.] Zapiski i zamechaniya o Sibiri, sochineniye …y ….oy, s
prilozhenyem starinnykh russkikh pesen [i.e. Notes and Remarks about
Siberia, a Work by … …, with a Supplement of Ancient Russian Songs].
Moscow: Typ. of Nikolay Stepanov, 1837. 156 pp. Octavo. Contemporary
quarter leather with gilt lettered title on the spine, gilt tooled exlibris
of count Alexander Sheremetyev on the bottom of the spine. Ink stamp
of a later owner D.B. Astradantsev on the front pastedown endpaper.
Remnants of a removed paper label on the spine, binding rubbed on
extremities, back board slightly bent, but overall a very good internally
clean copy.
Worldcat locates
9 paper copies
(Library of
Congress, Alaska
State Library,
University of
Wisconsin,
Yale, Harvard,
State Library
of Bavaria,
University of
Leipzig, University
of Warsaw,
National Library
of Sweden).

First edition. Rare. First book by the first Siberian female writer
Ekaterina Avdeyeva (1789-1865), well-known for her memoirs and
essays about Irkutsk and Siberia in general, publications of Russian folk
fairy tales and books on housekeeping. Her father, rich Irkutsk merchant
Alexey Yevseyevich Polevoy, together with his uncle Ivan Golikov (17351805) and Grigory Shelekhov (1747-1795), founded the Northeastern Fur
Company on the Pacific Ocean (1781) which was transformed into the
Russian-American Company in 1799. According to Ekaterina’s memoirs,
her father was in close relations with Shelekhov and his successor
Alexander Baranov, and the Russian-American Company was ‘‘founded
by the idea of my father, who not only thought over, but also compiled
and laid out the charters according to which the company was started
and acted initially…’’ (Vospominaniya ob Irkutske // Otechestvennye Zapiski,
1848, vol. 58, # 5, part 8). Ekaterina’s brothers were prominent Russian
writers, journalists and literary critics Nikolay Polevoy (1796-1846)
and Ksenofont Polevoy (1801-1867). She didn’t receive a systematic
education, but read a lot and was very knowledgeable. Avdeyeva lived
in Siberia for thirty years, mostly in Irkutsk, but also in Kyakhta where
she resided for a year. After she had widowed in 1815, Avdeyeva moved
to European Russia and lived in Kursk, Moscow, Odessa, Saint Petersburg
and an estate near Novgorod.
Her first book Notes and Remarks about Siberia is considered
the first ethnographic work about Siberia (Pypin, A.N. Istoriya Russkoy
Etnografii. SPb., 1892, vol. 4, p. 443). It consists of three parts: memoirs
about Irkutsk and environs, account of a travel to Kyakhta, and the text
of 22 Russian traditional wedding songs. Avdeyeva describes in detail
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the dresses, meals and daily schedule of Irkutsk inhabitants, rituals
accompanying birth, marriage and death, different kinds of divination,
prices for goods and forms of trade, apparently based on her husband’s
business activities; very interesting is her description of manners and
customs of Chinese merchants in Kyakhta. The book was published
anonymously, and supplemented with a preface by Avdeyeva’s brother
Ksenofont Polevoy. It was quickly translated into German (published as
an article in Magazin für die Litteratur des Auslandes), Czech and English.
Our copy bears a gilt lettered stamp from the library of count
Alexander Sheremetyev (1859-1931), a lover and connoisseur of arts
and amateur musician, the head of Saint Petersburg Court Chapel, and
the owner of a private orchestra. His musical library included over 1500
works. There is also a stamp of the library of Russian composer and
pianist Dmitry Astradantsev (1904-1945), an author of music to several
early Soviet movies. Both bibliophiles were apparently interesting in
the ancient Russian songs published in the book. Overall an important
rare piece of Siberiana written from a woman’s point of view.
$ 3500
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[ S I B E R I A : K YA K H TA ]

[Official Broadside, Titled:] Pravila dlya vodvoreniya v Kyakhtinskoy
torgovoy slobode i propuska tuda raznogo roda lyudey [i.e. Rules for the
Settlement in the Kyakhta Trade Quarter and Passes for Different Kinds
of People]. [St. Petersburg], 19 March 1854. 2 pp. 35x22 cm. Foldmarks,
left margin with minor tear after being removed from a stub, Soviet
bookshop’s stamp on verso, but overall a very good document.
Official rules regulating residence in the Kyakhta trade quarter,
a major centre of Russian-Chinese tea trade in the 18-19th centuries.
The rules were issued by the Siberian Committee (the main government
body administering Siberia in the 1820-1860s), with the original being
signed by the Committee’s chairman count A. Chernyshyov, and six
members: count P. Kiselyov, count L. Perovsky, D. Bibikov, N. Annenkov,
count V. Panin and P. Brok. The residence was allowed to local government
officials, merchants, various types of workers, property owners and their
family members. The paper regulates the issue of special passes for the
visitors of Kyakhta; convicted smugglers were banned from entering
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the quarter.
‘‘Kyakhta, formerly (until 1934) Troitskosavsk, town, Buryatia,
south-central Siberia, Russia. It lies in the basin of the Selenga River, on
the frontier with Mongolia. The town is on the railway and motor road
from Ulan-Ude to Ulaanbaatar; both routes follow an ancient caravan
track that was the only recognized link between Russia and China in the
17th and 18th centuries’’ (Encyclopaedia Britannica).
‘‘While the Trinity Fort fulfilled administrative and security
functions, trade was handled by the adjacent settlement of
Kyakhtinskaya Sloboda (Kyakhta Quarter), also founded in 1727. Here
Russian merchants gathered to trade fur, leather, hides and cattle for
a variety of Chinese goods, including silk and some porcelain, but with
special emphasis on spices such as ginger and rhubarb, which were
highly valued for medicinal properties. By the 1760s, Kyakhta Quarter
had become the primary border point for trade with China, and the
population and prosperity of both Russian settlements increased
accordingly. Chinese merchants gathered across the border in a third
settlement, known as Maimachin—a generic Chinese term meaning
‘‘trading center’’. By the late 18th century, the most significant import by
far was tea, which for almost a century Kyakhta provided not only to the
enormous Russian market, but also to much of Europe’’ (Kyakhta: The
Russian Source for All the Tea in China / Russia beyond the headlines).
$ 650
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[SIBERIA: YENISEI]

Krivoshapkin, M.F. Yeniseyski okrug i yego zhizn [i.e. The Yeniseysky
District and Its Life/ Published by the Russian Geographical Society on the
funds of V.A. Kokorev]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of V. Bezobrazov & Co., 1865.
Two vols. bound together, vol. 2 published with a half title, not a full
title page. [2], [2], v, [4], 378; [2], 188, 68 pp. 24x16 cm. With two folding
lithographed plates and a folding lithographed map. Contemporary half
calf with faded gilt lettered title on the spine. A very good clean copy.
19th century Russian library stamp on the title page, minor foxing of
several leaves.
Worldcat locates
9 paper copies.

First and only edition. Detailed comprehensive description of
the Yeniseysky district (northern part of the Eastern Siberian Yeniseysk
Governorate in the tsarist Russia, modern Krasnoyarsk Krai) made
during the Siberian gold rush. The author, Mikhail Krivoshapkin (18291900), was a local doctor, traveler and ethnographer, the founder of the
Yeniseysk city hospital. The book is based on his extensive travels across
the region and was published by the Russian Geographical Society on
the special donation made by a rich merchant Vasily Kokorev (18171889). In 1866 Krivoshapkin was awarded with a small gold medal of
the Russian Geographical Society for his work.
Apart from an extensive description of the geography, climate
and administrative division of the district, the book contains interesting
observations and notes on the gold bearing regions and settlements,
methods of extracting gold, prospectors and their life, Siberian system
of prisons and exile settlements, natives and their way of life, members
of Russian religious sects inhabiting the region et al. The second part of
the book is entirely dedicated to the local animals and fish, and methods
of hunting and fishing. The supplements contain information about the
amount of furs and mammoth bone brought as a tax or sold to the
government by the natives in 1846-1853, meteorological observations
made in Yeniseysk in 1852-1860, and a dictionary of local words used
in the region. The book is illustrated with a detailed map of the gold
deposits in the Yeniseysk district, as well as two plates showing various
traps and hunting devices used in the Siberian taiga.
Siberian gold rush started in 1828 when gold was found on
the Berikul River (Kuznetsk Alatau Range). In the 1830s gold was also
discovered in Western Siberia, Yeniseysk Governorate, and the Trans
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Baikal region. The peak of the Siberian gold rush was in the 1840-1850s
when over 30,000 prospectors worked in the region.
$ 3250
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[ S I B E R I A N P L AG U E ]

Andreyevsky, S.S. Kratkoye opisaniye Sibirskoy Yazvy, soderzhashcheye
predokhranitelnye i vrachevatelnye sredstva, v polzy prostogo naroda,
vybrannoye iz osnovatelnykh primechaniy i opytov v meditsinskuyu kollegiyu
prislannykh [i.e. Concise Description of the Siberian Plague, Containing
Prevention and Treatment Means, for the Benefit of the Common People,
Extracted from the Comprehensive Notes and Experiments Sent to the
Medical Collegium]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of the State Medical Collegium,
1796. [4], 104 pp. Small Octavo. Contemporary pinkish stiff card covers
with an ink written title on the spine. 19th century ink library number
on the title page, cover rubbed and soiled, spine with some chipping on
top and bottom, overall a very good copy.
No paper copies
in Worldcat
(only microforms
in Harvard
University and
University of
British Columbia).

Extremely rare. First and only edition of the first Russian work
on the diagnosis and treatment of anthrax, written by a prominent
Russian 18th century doctor Stepan Andreyevsky (1760-1818). In
1786-89 he worked as the head of the medical expedition to the area
around Chelyabinsk (southern Urals) where an outbreak of a previously
unknown disease took place in 1786. Appointed as the head of the
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expedition by the Medical Collegium of the Imperial Senate,
Andreyevsky studied the symptoms and development of the disease,
and performed over 200 autopsies of human and animal corpses. On
July 18, 1788 in presence of a Chelyabinsk city chief, for the first time
in the world medical history he infected himself with the liquid from
a deceased victim of the illness in order to prove its infectious nature.
He survived and named the disease ‘Siberian plague’; on return to Saint
Petersburg Andreyevsky and his assistant Zhukovsky were awarded
with orders. Andreyevsky became a member of the Medical Collegium
(1792), was the initiator of the establishment and the first director of
Saint Petersburg Medical Academy (1804-1808). Since 1807 he served
in the Ministry of Finance, later in Grodno and Kiev, since 1811 – as a
civil governor of Astrakhan.
The book contains three chapters, describing the symptoms,
causes and treatment of the disease. The last part has ten recipes
of ‘home-made medicines’ recommended for the treatment (the
ingredients include sourdough, chalk, curd, yeast, flour, mint and
various herbs, vinegar, salt, onion, egg yolk and other easily accessible
household items). The six-page Supplement contains the report by a
doctor from the Kolyvan-Voskresensky copper- and silver-melting plant
(Altai Mountains) about the successful use of poison hemlock (Conium
maculatum) and cowbane (Cicuta virosa) for the treatment of horses
infected with Siberian plague. Overall a very good copy of this rare
Russian book. The bacterium causing anthrax was discovered by Robert
Koch only in 1875.
Svodny Katalog 3265.
$ 3250
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[EGYPT]

Norov, A.S. Puteshestviye po Yegiptu i Nubii v 1834-1835 g. Avraama Norova.
Sluzhashchee Vvedeniyem k Puteshestviyu po Svyatoi Zemle [i.e. Travel to
Egypt and Nubia in 1834-35, Serving as an Introduction to the Travel to the
Holy Land]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of 3rd Department of His Majesty’s Office,
1853. Second Edition. 2 vols. bound together. [8], 407; [6], 416, 22 pp.
12mo. With a copper engraved folding map at rear. Contemporary green
quarter leather with marbled papered boards and faded gilt lettered
title on the spine. 19th century ink numbers on the title page and first
pastedown endpaper, previous owner’s initials gilt tooled on the spine,
binding slightly rubbed. Otherwise a very good copy.
Worldcat locates
9 paper copies
(State Library
of Berlin,
State Library
of Bavaria,
Cambridge
University,
University of
Wisconsin,
University
of Chicago,
Cornell, Syracuse
University, New
York University,
Harvard).

Important piece of Russian Africana, an account of one of the
first Russian travels to the Upper Egypt and Nubia, written by a noted
Orientalist, polyglot, bibliophile, and the founder of Russian Biblical
archaeology Avraam Norov (1795-1869). An avid traveller, he went on
an extensive tour around Egypt, the Holy Land and Asia Minor in 183436. He arrived to Alexandria in December 1834, proceeded to Cairo
where he had an audience with Muhammad Ali of Egypt (1769-1849),
and became a close acquaintance with Soliman Pasha (1788-1860, a
French-born Egyptian commander), Muhammad Ali’s personal doctor
Clot-Bey (Antoine Barthelemy Clot, 1793-1868), and other powerful
figures at the Egyptian court. In spring 1835, he took a dahabiya trip
up the Nile as far south as Wadi Halfa and returned to Cairo, thence
going to Palestine. During the Egyptian trip Norov described and made
sketches of the temples and murals (some of the Nubian temples which
were later destroyed with the construction of the Aswan Lower Dam),
and collected a number of pieces of ancient Egyptian art, including
a two-meter statue of the Goddess Sekhmet-Mut (now in the State
Hermitage Museum), a papyrus scroll with the text of the ‘‘Book of the
Dead’’ dating XI-X B.C. (now in the Russian National Library), and others.
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Norov’s account on his travel to Egypt is ‘‘undoubtedly the best
of what was written about Egypt by Russian travellers,” according to a
noted Russian Egyptologist Oleg Berlev. The first edition was published
in 1840, illustrated with Norov’s sketches made during the trip. This
second revised edition being an independent book on its own, was
published as the first volume in the series Voyages of A.S. Norov which
also included the account of his travels to the Holy Land and the ‘‘the
Seven Churches mentioned in the Apocalypse’’ (SPb., 1853-1854, 5 vols).
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The first volume follows the traveller from Wien to the Lower
Egypt, with descriptions of Alexandria, Cairo, and Great Pyramids of
Giza; there are also overviews of Egypt’s geography, climate, agriculture,
industries, administration and taxes, people; notes on Cairo high
society, Muhammad Ali of Egypt, Soliman Pasha, and others. The tables
in text report on the merchant ships and main goods exported from
and imported to Alexandria harbor.
The second volume describes Norov’s voyage up the Nile
with stops at the famous ancient sites of the Upper Egypt and Nubia:
Beni Hasan, Memnonium, Luxor and Karnak, Edfu, Philae Island, Wadi
es-Sebua, Wadi Halfa, Dendera, and others. Thorough observations on
ancient Egyptian sites are interspersed with references to the Bible
and classical ancient and modern authors (Leo Africanus, Strabo, JeanFrançois Champollion, Jacob Christoph Burckhardt, and others). The
second edition was revised, with references to the latest travels to
Egypt, i.e. Yegor Kovalevsky’s travel to south-eastern Sudan in 1847-48
(see vol. 2, pp. 230-231). The book is supplemented with an alphabet
index of personal and geographical names. The map shows Egypt and
Sinai Peninsula, from the Nile Delta up to the Second Cataract and Wadi
Halfa.
Avraam Norov authored over a dozen works, including A Voyage
to Sicily in 1822 (SPb, 1828), and others. He was a Minister of Education,
member of the State Council of the Russian Empire (1854), and several
scientific and literary societies, including Saint Petersburg Academy of
Sciences (1851), and Russian Geographical Society (1846).
$ 3750
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[CRITICS OF THE RUSSIAN FLEET IN 1824]

[Golovnin, V.M.] O sostoyanii rossiiskogo flota v 1824 godu. sochineniye
michmana Morekhodova. S rukopisi, naidennoi v nepolnom vide v
bumagakh vitse-admirala V.M. Golovnina [i.e. About the State of the
Russian Fleet in 1824. A Work by Midshipman the Navigator. From the
Incomplete Manuscript Discovered among the Papers of Rear Admiral V.M.
Golovnin]. St. Petersburg: Typ. of the Naval Ministry, 1861. [4], 100 pp.
Octavo. Original grey publisher’s printed wrappers with a decorative
ornamental border on the front cover. Ink marking on the title page, ink
numbers on verso of the title page and p. 17, wrappers slightly rubbed
and soiled, minor foxing of the text, but overall a very good copy of this
rare book in its original condition.
No paper
copies found in
Worldcat.

First and only edition. Very rare (no paper copies found in
Worldcat). Anonymous essay written by the famous Russian naval officer
and circumnavigator Vasily Golovnin shortly after he was appointed
the general quartermaster (intendant) – the highest position on the
administration of wharfs, ships, and supplies provision in the Russian
fleet (in 1823). Written in the name of a midshipman Morekhodov (a
pseudonym which literally means ‘‘the Navigator’’) the essay describes
‘‘the state which our fleet is in now’’. The author goes on about miserable
condition of Russian naval ships, lack of efficiency, abuse of power and
bribery system in the Russian fleet, blaming previous naval ministers
Count Kushelev, Admiral Mordvinov, admiral Chichagov,marquis de
Traversay, and Admiral von Möller. The book was first published after
the manuscript was discovered in Golovnin’s papers thirty years after
his death.
The narration illustrated with numerous examples consists of:
Chapter I. About the causes of the decline and present unfortunate state
of the Russian fleet. The causes named by Golovnin are: 1) Confused
and mixed up structure of all parts, comprising the chief administration
of the navy; 2) Poor and humiliating pay to the Admiralty officials and
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workers; 3) Dissipated condition in the capital of the main Admiralty
wharfs, storages and other establishments; 4) Bad administration of the
ports, carelessness in looking after ships, not proper education of the fleet
crews and workers; 5) Inattention, contempt,injustice and even oppression
always and in all cases shown to the navy and people in its service.
Chapter II. Means and ways for Russia to keep her fleet in
the possibly best condition. Chapter III and last. About the benefits
and necessity for Russia to have considerable naval forces. Golovnin
notes: ‘‘just remember that Russia possesses many coastal areas in the
White, Baltic and Black Seas, not even talking about the Eastern Ocean’’.
The second part of the book is dedicated to the Naval Cadet
Corps in Saint Petersburg which Golovnin was a deputy Director since
1821. Titled About the Naval Cadet Corps (written in 1824), the essay
contains: About some shortcomings in different parts of administration
of the Naval Cadet Corps; Instruction to the company commanders;
Instruction to the Captain on duty in the Corps; Instruction to the
Inspector; Instruction to the Chief of the police; General Instruction;
Instruction to the Captain.
Vasily Golovnin was a Russian navigator, vice-admiral, a
member of Russian Academy of Sciences (1818). Golovnin made two
circumnavigations on sloop Diana in 1807-09 and sloop Kamchatka in
1817-19. Later he worked as one of the directors of the Russian fleet
and died from cholera at the age of only 55 years.
‘‘V.M. Golovnin, one of the outstanding Russian naval officers of
the nineteenth century, made several voyages to the North Pacific and
to the northwest coast of America. He has left valuable accounts of his
voyages and of the investigation of the state of the Russian colonies in
America, which he conducted by order of the emperor in 1818’’ (LadaMocarski, #82).
$ 1250
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